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Executive Summary 
Background and Objective 

Hyside Projects Subone Pty Ltd engaged EI Australia (EI) to conduct a Preliminary Site 
Investigation (PSI) of the land parcel located at 2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW (‘the site’).  It 
is understood this assessment is required as part of a planning proposal to change land use 
zoning. 

The site is located approximately 42km south-west of the Sydney Central Business District 
(CBD), covering a total area of 2.8ha.  It comprises one cadastral allotment, identified as Lot 1 
in DP406940. At the time of this investigation, the site was occupied by occupied by a 
commercial warehouse. 

The main objective of this investigation was to provide a qualitative assessment of the 
environmental conditions of the site, by appraising the potential for site contamination on the 
basis of field observations, historical land uses and anecdotal and documentary evidence. 

Key Findings 

The key findings of this PSI were as follows: 

 In summary, review of historic aerial photography and business directories indicated that 
the site was a vacant land until late 1950s then used for various of industrial and 
commercial purposes to date; 

 An application to access records held by Campbelltown City Council was responded by 
email with various documents. In summary, the available council records show that the site 
had multiple development applications regarding existing building alteration, land 
subdivision and change of use for different commercial purposes. There is no penalty notice 
or any other record indicates that the site has any former contamination related issue; 

 A search of SafeWork NSW records identified records pertaining to dangerous goods or 
UPSS for the site; 

 A search of the contaminated land public record of EPA Notices revealed the site known as 
2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW was not subject to any regulatory notices. One site with 3 
former notices at 62 Blaxland Road, Campbelltown located approximate 189m northwest to 
the site was found in the records with chemical storage activity; 

 A search through the List of NSW Contaminated Sites notified to the EPA under Section 60 
of the CLM Act 1997 revealed that 2 sites within close proximity (within 250 m) were on the 
list; 

 Lotsearch revealed that the railway corridor and railway station located 33m south to the 
site was a site with licensed activity (Railway systems activities) under the POEO Act 1997; 

 Two ASTs and two USTs were found on the site; 

 The site was mainly occupied by a warehouse (currently leased to Hail Repair Centre and 
Adelaide Refrigerated Pty Ltd), associated driveway and car park and a grass area. 
Surrounding areas were comprised of mixed commercial (non-industrial) and industrial 
warehouses; and 

 A conceptual site model (CSM), and qualitative risk assessment was produced for the site, 
which identified potential contaminating sources and the likelihood for relevant exposure 
pathways during site rezoning. 
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Conclusions and Recommendation 

Taking into account the above considerations and subject to the statement of limitations 
(Section 6), EI concluded that the site was suitable for ongoing current industrial/commercial 
uses. Should the site be redeveloped into a more sensitive land use setting (i.e. residential), the 
site can be made suitable subject to the implementation of the following recommendations: 

 A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) should be undertaken during the development 
application process to additionally characterise site soils and groundwater. 

 A Remediation Action Plan (RAP) should then be developed to outline the remedial 
requirements for all identified contamination sources during the DSI and previous 
investigations, including identified abandoned USTs and ASTs, to render the site suitable 
for the proposed development; 

 Preparation of a Site Validation Report outlining the remedial and validation works 
completed in accordance with the RAP and concluding the site is suitable for the proposed 
development.  
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Background and Purpose 

Hyside Projects Subone Pty Ltd engaged EI Australia (EI) to conduct a Preliminary Site 
Investigation (PSI) of the land parcel located at 2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW (herein 
referred to as the ‘the site’). It is understood that the site is currently occupied by a commercial 
warehouse. 

The site is located approximately 42km south-west of the Sydney Central Business District 
(CBD), as shown in Figure 1 (Appendix A), covering a total area of 2.8ha, as shown in Figure 
2 (Appendix A). The site comprises one cadastral allotment, identified as Lot 1 in DP406940. 

At the time of this investigation, the site was occupied by a commercial warehouse. 

1.2 Proposed Development 

EI has been informed that this assessment is required as part of a planning proposal to change 
land use zoning. 

1.3 Regulatory Framework 

The following regulatory framework and guidelines were considered during the preparation of 
this report: 

 Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (the CLM Act); 

 State Environment Protection Policy 55 (SEPP 55) - Remediation of Land; 

 EPA (2017) Contaminated Land Management: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor 
Scheme; 

 NEPC (2013) Schedule B(2) Guideline on Site Characterisation, in Amended National 
Environmental Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999; 

 OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites, NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH), August 2011. 

1.4 Project Objectives 

The primary objective of this PSI was to provide a qualitative assessment of the environmental 
condition of the site, by appraising the potential for site contamination on the basis of field 
observations, historical land uses and anecdotal and documentary evidence. 

A further objective, should the potential for contamination be confirmed, was to make 
recommendations for further investigation of the site. 

1.5 Scope of Works 

1.5.1 Desktop Study 

 A review of relevant (hydro)geological and soil landscape maps for the project area; 

 A search of groundwater bore records within close vicinity to the site; 

 A review of previous environmental reports; 

 A search of historical aerial photographs obtained from Lotsearch Pty Ltd, in order to review 
previous site use and the historical sequence of land development in the neighbouring area; 
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 a Lot Search Pty Ltd search to determine the historical business directories; 

 A search of property files archived by Campbelltown City Council, for information relating to 
operational site history; 

 A search of SafeWork NSW records, for information relating to the storage of hazardous 
chemicals, including possible underground tank approvals and locations; 

 Searches of public registers maintained by the NSW Environment Protection Authority 
(EPA) for statutory notices and licensing agreements issued under the Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997 and Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

 A search of the List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to the EPA; and 

• A site walkover inspection. 

1.5.2 Data Analysis and Reporting 

The final task of the PSI involved the preparation of a report, completed in accordance with 
OEH (2011) reporting guidelines and documenting the investigation works, with discussion of 
the findings in regards to potential risks to human health, the environment and the aesthetic 
enjoyment of the land. 
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2. Site Description 

2.1 Property Identification, Location, and Physical Setting 

The site identification details and associated information are presented in Table 2-1, while the 
site locality is shown in Figure 1 (Appendix A). 

Table 2-1 Site Identification 

Attribute Description 

Street Address 2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW 

Location Description Approximately 42km south-west Sydney CBD, bound by: 
 North: Bow Bowing Creek followed by commercial properties; 
 South: Farrow Road, followed by Campbelltown Station ; 
 East: Farrow Road, followed by car park and vacant land; 
 West: Vacant land.  

Site Coordinates Northern-eastern corner of site (GDA2020-MGA56): 
 Easting: 298318.389 
 Northing: 6228914.475 
(Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au) 

Site Area Approximately 2.8ha 

Lot and Deposited Plan (DP)  Lot 1 in DP 406940 

State Survey Marks One State Survey (SS) mark and two Permanent Marks (PM) are situated 
within close proximity (approximately 200m) to the site: 
 SS64842D: on the corner of Hurley Street and Broughton Street 

(approximately 157m south-east); 
 PM60561: on the platform of Campbelltown station (approximately 137m 

south); and 
 PM57160D: on the railway track (approximately 124m south-east). 
(Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au).  

Local Government Authority Campbelltown City Council 

Parish St Peter 

County Cumberland 

Current Zoning DM: Deferred Matter  
(Campbelltown Local Environmental Plan 2015) 

2.2 Local Land Use 

The site is situated within a local centre area, as described in Table 2-2.  The sensitive 
receptors within close proximity to the site are also identified. 

http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
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Table 2-2 Local Land Use 

Direction Land Use Description Sensitive Receptors (& distance from site) 

North Bow Bowing Creek followed by commercial 
properties 

 Bow Bowing Creek (immediately adjacent) 
 Staff in commercial properties (approximately 

25m northwest) 

South Farrow Road, followed by Campbelltown 
Station 

Mawson Park (approximate 270m southeast) 

East Farrow Road, followed by car park and vacant 
land 

None 

West Vacant land, followed by Campbelltown 
commuter car park 

None 

2.3 Regional Setting 

Local topography, (hydro)geology and soil landscape information are summarised in Table 2-3. 

Table 2-3 Regional Setting 

Attribute Description 

Topography The site is relatively flat, with site levels varying from R.L. 60.38 at the eastern 
corner to R.L. 60.75 at the western corner. 

Site Drainage Water is likely to infiltrate directly into soils in unpaved areas. For hardstand 
areas, stormwater is expected to be collected by pit and pipe drainage, flowing 
into the municipal stormwater system, which likely flows to Bow Bowing Creek 
adjacent to the north of the site.  

Regional Geology The Department of Mineral Resources 1:100 000 scale Geological Series 
Wollongong – Port Hacking Sheet 9029-9129 (DMR, 1985), indicate the site is 
underlain by quartz and lithic “fluvial”sand, silty and clay (Qal).  

Soil Landscapes The Soil Conservation Service of NSW Wollongong – Port Hacking 1:100,000 
Soil Landscapes Series Sheet indicates that the region comprises of the 
Blacktown Landscape (bt).  
The Blacktown Landscape soils are shallow to moderately deep (< 150 cm) red 
and brown podzolic soils on crests, upper slopes and well drained areas; deep 
(150-300 cm) yellow podzolic soils and soloths on lower slopes and in drainage 
depressions and localised areas of poor drainage. Limitations of this landscape 
include moderately reactive, highly plastic subsoils and low soil fertility. 

Acid Sulfate Soil (ASS) 
Risk 

There was no Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) risk classification map available through 
the Department of Land and Water Conservation or through the Campbelltown 
Local Environmental Plan, 2015. 
Based on the site geology, further ASS investigation is not considered warranted 
for the purposes of this PSI. 

Nearest Surface Water 
Feature 

Bow Bowing Creek is adjacent to the north of the site. 

Anticipated Groundwater 
Flow Direction 

Inferred to be north towards the Bow Bowing Creek. 

2.4 Site Walkover Inspection 

Site observations were recorded during a walkover inspection conducted on 28 February 2020. 
These are summarised below and site photographs taken during the inspection are presented 
in Appendix B. 
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 The site was located on the south-western corner of Farrow Street and Badgally Road. 

 It was currently occupied by a 2 storey metal and brick warehouse with metal truss and 
roof. A bitumen driveway was located at northern portion of the site. Concrete truck loading 
area was also located at rear of the warehouse. A brick building and a substation was 
located at south of the warehouse. Grass area occupied the south-western portion of the 
site.  

 The north-eastern portion of the warehouse was leased to Hail Repair Centre. The south-
western portion of the warehouse was leased to Adelaide Refrigerated Pty Ltd. The building 
structures were all in good condition.  

 Surrounding land areas were commercial properties. Commercial activities were mostly 
warehousing, including car dealer, self-storage, car park, train station and local shops. 

 An above ground tank (AST) (Diesel 62300 Lts) and an AST (Adblue) were noticed at north 
of the site near the bitumen driveway. An abandoned bowser indicating existence of 
underground storage tank (UST) with associated vent pipe was also notice at south-
western corner of the warehouse.  

 No significant olfactory indicators of contamination were detected during the inspection. Oil 
staining was observed around the pump and dispenser of the above ground diesel tank. 
Potential fibrous-cement material were stored at the rear of the warehouse. 
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3. Site History and Searches 

3.1 Previous Investigations 

A Preliminary Site Contamination Investigation was conducted by HLA Envirosciences (HLA) for 
Oldfields Holdings Limited (Project No J1867, dated 11 Feb 2002). The investigation included a 
desktop historical review, soil sampling and laboratory analysis for the contaminants of concern 
and preparation of a report with conclusions regarding land use suitability of the site. The key 
findings were: 

 At the time of preparing the report the site was used as a metal fabrication plant and 
warehouse distribution centre.  

 The site was originally privately owned until the 1950’s to which they were sold to various 
commercial entities.  

 The site inspection indicated that five in-situ abandoned USTs and one bowser were 
identified on the site. Three of the USTs were located on the Farrow Road side of the 
property while the two remaining USTs were located adjacent to Bagdally Road. An AST 
was observed on the north western corner of the building.  

 Fragments of fibrous cement wall sheeting were identified in the immediate perimeter of the 
building.  

 Concentrations for the contaminants of concern were below the adopted commercial criteria 
with the exception of asbestos fibres detected in two surface soil samples (BH05 and 
SS05). 

The conclusion was that the site soil was suitable for ongoing commercial and industrial land 
use, except for the surface soil and suspected asbestos cement pieces near the perimeter of 
the factory. The recommendation stated that further investigation should be conducted to 
delineate the asbestos impacts to the surface soils around the factory followed by validation 
sampling to ensure that all asbestos materials have been removed. 

3.2 Historical Aerial Photography Review 

A historical aerial photography search was conducted through Lotsearch dated 5 March 2020 
(ref no. LS011452 EP). Copy of the Lotsearch report is presented in Appendix D. A summary of 
available historical aerial photography is presented Table 3-1. The historical aerial photographs 
reviewed from the Lotsearch report included 1947, 1956, 1961, 1965, 1970, 1984, 1994, 2005, 
2007, 2014 and 2019. 
 
Table 3-1 Summary of Historical Aerial Photography 

Year Site description based on historical aerial photographs 

1947 

The site appeared to be a vacant land, covered by grass and trees. A possible creek ran 
through the western portion of the site.  
Surrounding areas consisted of rural residential properties and vacant land. 
Campbelltown railway station appears to the south of the site. 

1956 The site appeared to be unchanged. 

1961 A warehouse had been established at eastern portion of the site. Creek was no longer 
apparent. Two dams were located on the north western corner of the site.  

1965 The site appeared to be unchanged. 
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Year Site description based on historical aerial photographs 

1970 Extension was added to the south-western side of the existing warehouse. 

1984 North-eastern corner of the site appears to be used as a car park. The land to the north 
and south of the site appears to be developed into commercial/industrial properties. 

1994 
The car park at north-eastern corner of the site had been replaced by a driveway leading 
to the rear of the warehouse. The land to the east of the site appears under the 
development for commercial purposes. 

2005 
The western portion of the site appears to be further cleared for usage of some semi-
trailer parking. The surrounding area appears to be fully developed for commercial and 
industrial usage. 

2007 The site appeared to be unchanged. 

2014 Large scale of containers of unknown materials was stored at the bitumen driveway at 
northern portion of the site.  

2019 The site appears to be used as the current situation for commercial/industrial lease. 

In summary, the site was a vacant land until late 1950s then developed into industrial property. 
Surrounding areas were vacant lands/rural residential properties, which were later developed 
into a mixed industrial/commercial land use.  

3.3 Historical Business Directories 

According to the historical business directories between 1950 and 1991 in Lotsearch report, the 
site may have been used for a range of commercial activities including brewers, welding, motor 
engineering, hydraulic equipment servicing, motor servicing, packaging works, electric control 
equipment and the works. Surrounding land uses were mainly for commercial including local 
shops, motor vehicle servicing, towing and hiring and builders.  

Several properties within 500m of the subject site have been used as petrol stations, motor 
garages and dry cleaners. The closest up-gradient property of which was a motor garage 
service station location 240 south east of the site.    

3.4 Council Information 

An application to access records held by Campbelltown City Council was responded by email. 
The available records were summarised below: 

• Development Application (DA number 833/12): Use of premises for general auctions 
and café. Withdrawn in 2014; 

• Complying Development Certificate (No. 33/12): Warehouse and office alterations for 
industrial for electronic resource recovery centre. Approved in 2012; 

• Interim Occupation Certificate (No. 10/13): Office and administration area. Approved in 
2013; 

• Development Application (DA number 3566): Erection of 20 factory units in three 
stages. Approved in 1976; 

• Development Application (DA number S83/88): Subdivision into two industrial lots. 
Approved in 1988; 

• Development Application (DA number D41/64): Extension of existing building to provide 
board room. Approved in 1971; 
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• Development Application (DA number D317/87): Conversion of an existing factory 
building into thirty-seven factory units. Approved in 1987; 

• Development Application (DA number D301/88): Alteration of existing factory into three 
factory units. Approved in 1988; 

• Development Application (DA number D125/90): Use of building for a ladder and 
scaffold manufacturing plant. Approved in 1990; and 

• Development Application (DA number E91/2003): Use of existing facility for a 
warehouse and distribution centre. Approved in 2004. 

In summary, the available council records show that the site had multiple development 
applications regarding existing building alteration, land subdivision and change of use for 
different commercial purposes. There is no penalty notice or any other record indicates that the 
site has any former contamination related issue. 

Council files received are presented in Appendix F. 

3.5 SafeWork NSW Dangerous Goods Register Records 

A search of SafeWork NSW records (Appendix E) located two depots for UST on the site. 
Depot 1 was for a Class 3 Petrol UST (13000L) and Depot 2 was for a Class C1 Diesel UST 
(9000L). Both depots were located at south-western corner of the warehouse which matches 
the site walkover inspection finding. 

3.6 EPA Online Records 

3.6.1 Record of Notices Under Section 58 of CLM Act 1997 

Lotsearch report confirmed that the site known as 2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW was not 
subject to any regulatory notices relevant to the above legislation. One site with 3 former 
notices at 62 Blaxland Road, Campbelltown located approximate 189m northwest (hydraulically 
down-gradient) to the site was found in the records with chemical storage activity.  

3.6.2 List of NSW Contaminated Sites Notified to EPA 

Lotsearch report revealed that the site had not been notified as contaminated to the EPA. Two 
sites within a 250m radius (100m northwest and 250m southeast to the site) were identified on 
the List of NSW Contaminated Sites, as detailed in Table 3-2.  

Table 3-2 Proximate Site Listed on the List of NSW Contaminated Sites 

Site Address Contamination Activity Type Management Class 

Former vehicle 
wrecking yard 

38 Blaxland Road Other Industry Regulation under CLM Act 
not required 

Mobile Service 
Station 

96-98 Queen 
Street 

Service Station Regulation under CLM Act 
not required 

3.6.3 POEO Public Register 

Lotsearch revealed that the railway corridor and railway station located 33m south to the site 
was a site with licensed activity (Railway systems activities) under the POEO Act 1997. 

3.7 Groundwater Bore Records and Local Groundwater Use 

An online search of groundwater bores registered with WaterNSW was conducted by EI on 12 
March 2020 (Ref. https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/water.stm). There were 5 registered 
bores within a 500 m radius of the site. A summary of five selected bores is presented with 

https://realtimedata.waternsw.com.au/water.stm
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details in Table 3-3.  A groundwater bore location plan and detailed information are presented in 
Appendix C. 

Table 3-3 Summary of Registered Groundwater Bores 

Bore No. Date Drilled Drilled Depth (m) SWL(m BGL)* / 
Salinity (mg/L) 

Bore Purpose 

GW112869 07.03.2011 6.50 4.5/- Monitoring Bore 

GW112870 07.03.2011 6.50 4.5/- Monitoring Bore 

GW112868 07.03.2011 6.50 4.5/- Monitoring Bore 

GW112867 07.03.2011 6.50 4.5/- Monitoring Bore 

GW109215 15.08.2008 5.00 -/- Monitoring Bore 

In summary, the registered bores identified are authorized for monitoring bore use. The drilled 
bore depths ranged between 5.0 and 6.5 mBGL. The water table (as indicated by recorded 
standing water levels, SWL) was recorded at 4.5m BGL. 
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4. Site Characterisation 

4.1 Rationale 

In accordance with NEPC (2013) Schedule B2 – Guideline on Site Characterisation, EI 
developed a conceptual site model (CSM) that assessed plausible linkages between potential 
contamination sources, migration pathways, and receptors.  The CSM provides a framework for 
the review of the reliability and useability of the data collected and to identify gaps in the 
existing site characterisation. 

4.2 Subsurface Conditions 

Based on the information reviewed as part of this PSI, the subsurface conditions of the site 
were expected to be a thin fill layer over residual clay and shale. Groundwater expected to be at 
depth. 

4.3 Potential Contamination Sources 

On the basis of the PSI findings, potential contamination sources were as follows: 

 Unknown type and concentration of contaminants within imported fill soils placed at the site; 

 Hazardous building materials (including potential ACM) present within the site structures; 

 Weathering of exposed building structures (including, painted surfaces, metallic objects, 
cement-fibre sheeting etc.);  

 Historic and current commercial / industrial use of the property; 

 Potential contamination from electrical sub-station on site; 

 USTs and ASTs found on the site; 

 Long-term application of pesticides onsite, particularly beneath building footprints; and 

 Low-level leakage from vehicles in the car parking areas. 

 Off-site sources of contamination (including service stations / petrol station and dry cleaners 
within 500m of the site).  

4.3.1 PFAS Assessment 

EPA (2017) requires that PFAS is considered when assessing land contamination. EI use the 
following decision tree (Table 4-1) based on EnRisk (2016) for prioritising the potential for PFAS 
to be present on site and whether PFAS sampling of soil and groundwater is required. 

Table 4-1 PFAS Decision Tree 

Preliminary Screening Probability Justification 

Did fire training occur on-site? Low Fire training was not expected to occur 
onsite. 

Is an airport or fire station up gradient of 
or adjacent to the site? 1 

Low Fire and Rescue NSW Campbelltown Fire 
Station is located approximate 700m 
southeast of the site. The risk of migration of 
PFAS contamination to the site is low due to 
long distance and regional topography. 

Have “fuel” fires ever occurred on-site? Low No evidence suggests a fire occurred onsite. 
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Preliminary Screening Probability Justification 

(e.g. ignition of fuel (solvent, petrol, 
diesel, kerosene)  

Have PFAS been used in manufacturing 
or stored on-site? 2 

Low PFAS contamination not expected to be 
associated with the specific land uses of the 
site.  

Note 1 Runoff from fire training areas may impact surface water, sediment and groundwater. 
Note 2 PFAS is used wide range of industrial processes and consumer products, including in the manufacture of non-

stick cookware, specialised garments and textiles, Scotchguard™ and similar products (used to protect fabric, 
furniture, leather and carpets from oils and stains), metal plating and in some types of fire-fighting foam 
(https://www.nicnas.gov.au/chemical-information/factsheets/chemical-name/perfluorinated-chemicals-pfas) 

Note 3 If medium or high probability is applicable to any of the preliminary screening questions, the site analytical suite 
will be optimised to include preliminary sampling and testing for PFAS in soil (ASLP Testing) and water. 

4.3.2 Emerging Chemicals 

The EPA uses Chemical Control Orders (CCOs) as a primary legislative tool under the EHC Act 
1985 to specifically control chemicals of concern and limit their potential impact on the 
environment. CCOs provide the EPA a rapid and flexible mechanism for responding to 
emerging chemical issues. As with PFAS compounds, EI considered chemicals controlled by 
CCOs and other potential emerging chemicals in this PSI. This is outlined in Table 4-2 below. 

Table 4-2 Emerging or Controlled Chemicals 

Chemicals of Concern (CCO or emerging) Decision 

Were aluminium smelter wastes used or stored on site 
(CCO, 1986)? 

No 

Do dioxin contaminated wastes (CCO, 1986) have the 
potential to impact the site? 1  

No 

Were organotin products (CCO, 1989) used or stored on 
site? 2 

No 

Were polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) used or PCB 
wastes (CCO, 1997) stored on-site? 3 

Possible 
Within pesticides, if used on-site 

Were scheduled chemical or wastes (CCO, 2004) used or 
stored 4 

Possible 
Within pesticides, if used on-site 

Are other emerging chemicals suspected? 5 No 

 If Yes to any questions, has site sampling suite been 
optimised to include specific sampling for other chemicals 
of concern in soil, air and water 

Yes 
Identified in Section 4.4 

Note 1 From burning of certain chemicals, smelting or chemical manufacturing or fire on or near the site. 
Note 2 From anti-fouling paints used or removed at boat and ship yards and marinas. 
Note 3 From older transformer oils and electrical capacitors 
Note 4 Twenty-four mostly organochlorine pesticides and industrial by-products 
Note 5 Other chemicals considered as emerging e.g. 1,4 dioxane (associated with some chlorinated VOCs). 

4.4 Potential Contaminants  

Based on the findings of the PSI, the potential contaminants at the site are considered to be: 

 Priority Metals (PM) – arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, zinc; 

 Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH); 

 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX); 

 Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH); 

 Organochlorine and Organophosphorus Pesticides (OCP/OPP); 

https://www.nicnas.gov.au/chemical-information/factsheets/chemical-name/perfluorinated-chemicals-pfas
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 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB);  

 Volatile organic compounds (VOCs); and 

 Asbestos. 

4.5 Potential Contamination in the Context of the Site 

Based on available historical information (Section 3.2 and 3.3), the site was a vacant land until 
late 1950s then developed into industrial property. Surrounding areas were vacant lands/rural 
residential properties, which were later developed into a mixed industrial/commercial land use. 

The generic risks for contamination in relation to this site are outlined in Table 4-3. 

Table 4-3 Assessment of Potential Contamination Risk 

Potential Sources  Impacted 
Media 

Potential 
Contaminants of 
Concern 

Likelihood for Contamination 

Importation of fill of 
unknown origin and 
quality placed at the site 

Shallow soil PM, TRH, PAH, 
BTEX, OC/OP 
pesticides, PCB 
and asbestos 

Medium 
Potential filling was observed onsite at grass 
area located in south-western portion of the 
site.   

Hazardous building 
products contained in 
existing site structures 

Building 
fabrics  

PM, asbestos and 
PCB  

High 
Given the site structures likely being 
constructed around late 1950’s, and given 
that asbestos containing materials have 
been identified in the perimeter of the 
warehouse in the previous PSI (HLA, 2002), 
hazardous building products are likely 
present in the existing structures and should 
be managed appropriately during 
demolition. 

Weathering of exposed 
building fabrics, painted 
surfaces and metallic 
objects from site 
structures 

Near surface 
soil 

PM (lead) and 
asbestos 

Medium 
Potential lead-based paints and asbestos-
containing building materials may be 
present in existing site buildings.  
If present, any contaminants are expected 
to be limited to near surface soils adjacent 
to existing structures. 

Historic and current 
commercial / industrial 
use of the property 
including USTs and 
ASTs 

Near surface 
soil, deeper 
soil and 
groundwater 

PM, TRH, PAH, 
BTEX, VOCs 

Medium 
Historical evidence shows that the USTs 
had been abandoned since at least 2001. 
However soil results did not indicate impacts 
of these contaminants in soil. However 
groundwater has yet to be characterised.  

Potential contamination 
of site soils from 
previous pesticide use 

Near surface 
soil beneath 
existing 
buildings 

PM, PCB, OC/OP 
pesticides 

Low 
If present, pesticides are expected to be 
limited to shallow, building footprint soils 
considering the nature of their application. 

Potential contamination 
associated with 
vehicular parking 

Soil PM, TRH, BTEX, 
PAH, VOCs 

Low 
Contamination, if present, is likely to be 
minor and generally localised to the parking 
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Potential Sources  Impacted 
Media 

Potential 
Contaminants of 
Concern 

Likelihood for Contamination 

areas of the site.  
However, no visual evidence of leaks from 
vehicles was noted during the site walkover, 
so the risk is considered low. 

Off-site sources of 
contamination 

Groundwater PM, TRH, PAH, 
BTEX, VOCs 

Medium 
Although service stations / petrol station and 
dry cleaners were identified within 500m of 
the site by lotserach the nearest up-gradient 
property was located greater then 200m 
away.  

Note 1 PM – Priority Metals (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, and zinc) unless otherwise 
indicated, TRH – Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons, PAH – Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons, BTEX – 
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylene and Xylene, OC/OP pesticides - Organochlorine and Organophosphorus 
Pesticides, PCB - Poly-chlorinated Biphenyls, VOC –Volatile Organic Compounds. 

4.6 Potential Receptors 

The following potential receptors of contamination from the site were identified as: 

 Future site users; 

 Construction / demolition workers;  

 Bow Bowing Creek; and 

 Users of the adjacent land. 

4.7 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

A summary of EI’s CSM, identifying the potential contamination sources, exposure pathways, 
and human and environmental receptors, is presented in Table 4-4. 

4.8 Data Gaps 

Based on the CSM derived for the site and the qualitative assessment of risks, the following 
data gaps have been identified, which were considered to warrant closure by limited additional 
investigation: 

 The presence of hazardous building materials within the existing site structures; 

 Condition of site soils and groundwater. 



Preliminary Site Investigation 
Report Number: E24583.E01_Rev1 | 31 March 2020 

Page | 14 

 

2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW 
Hyside Projects Subone Pty Ltd  
 

Table 4-4 Conceptual Site Model 
Potential Sources Impacted Media Contaminations of 

Potential Concern 
Transport mechanism Exposure pathway Potential receptor 

 Fill soils of unknown origin 
and quality  

 Hazardous materials 
present within the site 
structures 

 Historic pesticide use 
 Spills from parked 

vehicles 
 Impacts from historical 

and current commercial 
activities including use of 
USTs and ASTs 

 Impacts from offsite 
sources 

Soil & 
Groundwater 

HM, TRH, PAH, 
OCP, OPP, PCB, 
VOC (including 
BTEX), asbestos 

Disturbance of surface and subsurface 
soils during site redevelopment, future 
site maintenance and future use of the 
site post redevelopment  

 Ingestion 
 Dermal contact 
 Inhalation of dust 

particulates 

 Construction Workers 
 Adjacent Site Users 

Atmospheric dispersion from soil to 
outdoor and indoor air spaces 

 Inhalation dust particulates 

F1 and F2 TRH, 
BTEX, VOCs 
(including chlorinated 
VOC) 

Volatilisation of contamination from soil 
and groundwaterand diffusion to indoor 
air spaces 

 Inhalation of vapours from 
impacted soil 
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5. Conclusions and Recommendations 
The property located at 2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW was the subject of a Preliminary Site 
Investigation. This investigation was prepared to accompany a planning proposal to change 
land use zoning. 

The key findings of this PSI were as follows: 

 In summary, review of historic aerial photography and business directories indicated that 
the site was a vacant land until late 1950s then used for various of industrial and 
commercial purposes to date; 

 An application to access records held by Campbelltown City Council was responded by 
email with various documents. In summary, the available council records show that the site 
had multiple development applications regarding existing building alteration, land 
subdivision and change of use for different commercial purposes. There is no penalty notice 
or any other record indicates that the site has any former contamination related issue; 

 A search of SafeWork NSW records identified records pertaining to dangerous goods or 
UPSS for the site; 

 A search of the contaminated land public record of EPA Notices revealed the site known as 
2 Farrow Rd, Campbelltown NSW was not subject to any regulatory notices. One site with 3 
former notices at 62 Blaxland Road, Campbelltown located approximate 189m northwest to 
the site was found in the records with chemical storage activity; 

 A search through the List of NSW Contaminated Sites notified to the EPA under Section 60 
of the CLM Act 1997 revealed that 2 sites within close proximity (within 250 m) were on the 
list; 

 Lotsearch revealed that the railway corridor and railway station located 33m south to the 
site was a site with licensed activity (Railway systems activities) under the POEO Act 1997; 

 Two ASTs and two USTs were found on the site; 

 The site was mainly occupied by a warehouse (currently leased to Hail Repair Centre and 
Adelaide Refrigerated Pty Ltd), associated driveway and car park and a grass area. 
Surrounding areas were comprised of mixed commercial (non-industrial) and industrial 
warehouses; and 

 A conceptual site model (CSM), and qualitative risk assessment was produced for the site, 
which identified potential contaminating sources and the likelihood for relevant exposure 
pathways during site rezoning. 

Taking into account the above considerations and subject to the statement of limitations 
(Section 6), EI concluded that the site was suitable for ongoing current industrial/commercial 
uses. Should the site be redeveloped into a more sensitive land use setting (i.e. residential), the 
site can be made suitable subject to the implementation of the following recommendations: 

 A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) should be undertaken during the development 
application process to additionally characterise site soils and groundwater. 

 A Remediation Action Plan (RAP) should then be developed to outline the remedial 
requirements for all identified contamination sources during the DSI and previous 
investigations, including identified abandoned USTs and ASTs, to render the site suitable 
for the proposed development; 

 Preparation of a Site Validation Report outlining the remedial and validation works 
completed in accordance with the RAP and concluding the site is suitable for the proposed 
development.  
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6. Statement of Limitations 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Hyside Projects Subone Pty Ltd, whom 
is the only intended beneficiary of EI’s work.  The scope of the investigation carried out for the 
purpose of this report is limited to that agreed with Hyside Projects Subone Pty Ltd on 25 
February 2020. 

No other party should rely on this document without the prior written consent of EI, and EI 
undertakes no duty, or accepts any responsibility or liability, to any third party who purports to 
rely upon this document without EI's approval. 

EI has used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised in similar investigations by reputable 
members of the environmental industry in Australia, as at the date of this document.  No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended.  Each section of this report must be read 
in conjunction with the whole of this report, including its appendices. 

The conclusions presented in this report are based on a limited assessment of historical and 
current uses of the site.  Due to the preliminary nature of this investigation, findings are not 
based on actual samples collected or testing conducted.  EI has relied upon information 
provided by the Client and other third parties to prepare this document, some of which could not 
be verified by EI due to the anecdotal or historical nature of the information. 

EI's professional opinions are reasonable and based on its professional judgment, experience 
and training. 

EI's professional opinions contained in this document are subject to modification if additional 
information is obtained through the data searches that have been initiated with government 
authorities. 

Technical opinions may also be amended in the light of further investigation, observations, or 
validation testing and analysis during remedial activities.  In some cases, further testing and 
analysis may be required, which may result in a further report with different conclusions. 
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Abbreviations 
ACM Asbestos-Containing Materials 
ASS Acid Sulfate Soils 
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene 
CBD Central Business District 
CCO Chemical Control Order 
COPC Contaminants of Potential Concern 
CSM Conceptual Site Model 
DA Development Application 
DP Deposited Plan 
EI EI Australia 
EPA Environment Protection Authority 
FCS Fibre Cement Sheeting 
km Kilometres 
LEP Local Environmental Plan 
LGA Local Government Area  
m Metres 
mAHD Metres Australian Height Datum 
mBGL Metres Below Ground Level 
NEPC National Environmental Protection Council 
NEPM National Environmental Protection Measure 
NSW New South Wales 
OCP Organochlorine Pesticides 
OEH Office of Environment and Heritage, NSW 
OPP Organophosphorus Pesticides 
PAH Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
PFAS Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances 
PSI Preliminary Site Investigation 
SWL              Standing Water Level 
TRH Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (non-specific analysis of organic compounds) 
UPSS Underground Petroleum Storage System 
UST Underground Storage Tank 
VOC Volatile Organic Compounds 
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Photograph 1: Bitumen driveway at northern portion of the site, looking southwest. 
 

 
 

Photograph 2: Warehouse on site, looking south. 
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Photograph 3: AST (Adblue) near bitumen driveway, looking west. 
 

 
 

Photograph 4: AST (Diesel) with staining on the ground surface near the bitumen driveway, 
looking southwest. 
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Photograph 5: Inside southern portion of the warehouse. 

 

 
 

Photograph 6: Semi-trailer parking at rear of the site, looking west. 
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Photograph 7: Grass are in western portion of the site, looking south 

 

 
 

Photograph 8: Abandoned dispenser at south-western corner of the warehouse. 
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Photograph 9: Vent pipe next to the old dispenser. 
 

 
 

Photograph 10: Brick building at southern portion of the site, looking northeast. 
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Photograph 11: Substation at southern portion of the site, looking south. 
 

 
 

Photograph 12: Potential fibro-cement boards at the rear of the warehouse. 
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Photograph 13: Inside northern portion of the warehouse. 
 

 
 

Photograph 14: Grass area along the north-eastern boundary of the site, looking southeast. 
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Appendix C - Groundwater Bore Search 
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Address: 2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Date: 05 Mar 2020 13:15:36

Disclaimer:
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of some of the site history, environmental risk and planning 
information available, affecting an individual address or geographical area in which the property is located. It is not a 
substitute for an on-site inspection or review of other available reports and records. It is not intended to be, and should 
not be taken to be, a rating or assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features.
You should obtain independent advice before you make any decision based on the information within the report.
The detailed terms applicable to use of this report are set out at the end of this report. 

Reference: LS011452 EP

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 1



Dataset Listing

Datasets contained within this report, detailing their source and data currency:

Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Cadastre Boundaries NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

28/02/2020 28/02/2020 Quarterly - - - -

Topographic Data NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

25/06/2019 25/06/2019 As 
required

- - - -

List of NSW contaminated sites notified 
to EPA

Environment Protection Authority 18/02/2020 18/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 1 2

Contaminated Land Records of Notice Environment Protection Authority 29/01/2020 29/01/2020 Monthly 1000 0 0 1

Former Gasworks Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 11/10/2017 Monthly 1000 0 0 0

National Waste Management Facilities 
Database

Geoscience Australia 12/02/2020 07/03/2017 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Geoscience Australia 05/02/2020 13/07/2012 Quarterly 1000 0 1 4

EPA PFAS Investigation Program Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation Program Department of Defence 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Management Program Department of Defence 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Airservices Australia National PFAS 
Management Program

Airservices Australia 20/02/2020 20/02/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

Defence 3 Year Regional 
Contamination Investigation Program

Department of Defence 04/03/2020 04/03/2020 Monthly 2000 0 0 0

EPA Other Sites with Contamination 
Issues

Environment Protection Authority 04/02/2020 13/12/2018 Annually 1000 0 0 0

Licensed Activities under the POEO 
Act 1997

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 2 2

Delicensed POEO Activities still 
regulated by the EPA

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 0 2

Former POEO Licensed Activities now 
revoked or surrendered

Environment Protection Authority 12/02/2020 12/02/2020 Monthly 1000 0 5 6

UBD Business Directories (Premise & 
Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 0 7 28

UBD Business Directories (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

150 - 29 86

UBD Business Directory Drycleaners & 
Motor Garages/Service Stations 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 0 0 115

UBD Business Directory Dry Cleaners 
& Motor Garages/Service Stations 
(Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant Not 
required

500 - 3 14

Points of Interest NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 2 52

Tanks (Areas) NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Spatial Services

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Tanks (Points) NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Spatial Services

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 1

Major Easements NSW Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 4

State Forest Forestry Corporation of NSW 18/01/2018 18/01/2018 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

NSW National Parks and Wildlife 
Service Reserves

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

21/01/2020 30/09/2019 Annually 1000 0 0 0

Hydrogeology Map of Australia Commonwealth of Australia 
(Geoscience Australia)

08/10/2014 17/03/2000 As 
required

1000 1 1 1

Botany Groundwater Management 
Zones

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

15/03/2018 01/10/2005 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

Groundwater Boreholes NSW Dept. of Primary Industries - 
Water NSW; Commonwealth of 
Australia (Bureau of Meteorology)

24/07/2018 23/07/2018 Annually 2000 0 0 17

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 2



Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
Onsite

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Geological Units 1:100,000 NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 1 - 3

Geological Structures 1:100,000 NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

20/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 0 - 0

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential NSW Dept. of Industry, Resources & 
Energy

04/12/2015 24/09/2015 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

Atlas of Australian Soils Australian Bureau of Agriculture and 
Resource Economics and Sciences 
(ABARES)

19/05/2017 17/02/2011 As 
required

1000 1 1 2

Soil Landscapes NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/08/2014 None 
planned

1000 1 - 2

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Acid Sulfate Soils

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

03/03/2020 14/02/2020 Weekly 500 0 - -

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils CSIRO 19/01/2017 21/02/2013 As 
required

1000 1 1 1

Dryland Salinity - National Assessment National Land and Water Resources 
Audit

18/07/2014 12/05/2013 None 
planned

1000 0 0 0

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western 
Sydney

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/05/2017 01/01/2002 None 
planned

1000 2 4 9

Mining Subsidence Districts NSW Department of Customer 
Service - Subsidence Advisory NSW

17/10/2019 17/10/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

Environmental Planning Instrument 
SEPP State Significant Precincts

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

03/03/2020 07/12/2018 Weekly 1000 0 0 0

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Land Zoning

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

03/03/2020 21/02/2020 Weekly 1000 1 8 54

Commonwealth Heritage List Australian Government Department 
of the Agriculture, Water and the 
Environment

04/02/2020 31/07/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

National Heritage List Australian Government Department 
of the Agriculture, Water and the 
Environment

04/02/2020 20/11/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 0

State Heritage Register - Curtilages NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

12/02/2020 09/11/2018 Quarterly 1000 0 0 6

Environmental Planning Instrument 
Heritage

NSW Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment

03/03/2020 21/02/2020 Weekly 1000 0 1 34

Bush Fire Prone Land NSW Rural Fire Service 04/02/2020 14/12/2019 Quarterly 1000 0 0 2

Native Vegetation of the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area

NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

01/03/2017 16/12/2016 As 
required

1000 1 1 7

Ramsar Wetlands of Australia Department of the Agriculture, Water 
and the Environment

08/10/2014 24/06/2011 As 
required

1000 0 0 0

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems 
Likelihood

Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000 0 0 0

NSW BioNet Species Sightings NSW Office of Environment & 
Heritage

04/03/2020 04/03/2020 Weekly 10000 - - -
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Contaminated Land
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Records from the NSW EPA Contaminated Land list within the dataset buffer:

List of NSW contaminated sites notified to EPA

NSW EPA Contaminated Land List Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

Map 
Id

Site Address Suburb Activity Management 
Class

Status Location 
Confidence

Dist
(m)

Direction

235 Former 
vehicle 
wrecking yard

38 Blaxland 
Road

Campbelltown Other 
Industry

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

100m North 
West

236 Mobil Service 
Station

96-98 Queen 
Street

Campbelltown Service 
Station

Regulation 
under CLM Act 
not required

Current 
EPA List

Premise 
Match

250m South 
East

The values within the EPA site management class in the table above, are given more detailed explanations 
in the table below:

EPA site management class Explanation

Contamination being managed 
via the planning process 
(EP&A Act)

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation. The contamination of this site is managed by the consent 
authority under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) planning approval 
process, with EPA involvement as necessary to ensure significant contamination is adequately 
addressed. The consent authority is typically a local council or the Department of Planning and 
Environment.

Contamination currently 
regulated under CLM Act

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM 
Act). Management of the contamination is regulated by the EPA under the CLM Act. Regulatory 
notices are available on the EPA’s Contaminated Land Public Record of Notices.

Contamination currently 
regulated under POEO Act

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation. Management of the contamination is regulated under the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act). The EPA’s regulatory actions under 
the POEO Act are available on the POEO public register.

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the CLM Act

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation 
under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act). The contamination was addressed 
under the CLM Act.

Contamination formerly 
regulated under the POEO Act

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. 
The contamination was addressed under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 
(POEO Act).

Contamination was addressed 
via the planning process 
(EP&A Act)

The EPA has determined that the contamination is no longer significant enough to warrant regulation. 
The contamination was addressed by the appropriate consent authority via the planning process 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act).

Ongoing maintenance required 
to manage residual 
contamination (CLM Act)

The EPA has determined that ongoing maintenance, under the Contaminated Land Management Act 
1997 (CLM Act), is required to manage the residual contamination. Regulatory notices under the CLM 
Act are available on the EPA’s Contaminated Land Public Record of Notices.

Regulation being finalised The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that the contamination is 
significant enough to warrant regulation under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. A 
regulatory approach is being finalised.

Regulation under the CLM Act 
not required

The EPA has completed an assessment of the contamination and decided that regulation under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 is not required.

Under assessment The contamination is being assessed by the EPA to determine whether regulation is required. The 
EPA may require further information to complete the assessment. For example, the completion of 
management actions regulated under the planning process or Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997. Alternatively, the EPA may require information via a notice issued under s77 of 
the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 or issue a Preliminary Investigation Order.
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Record of Notices within the dataset buffer:

Contaminated Land: Records of Notice

Map Id Name Address Suburb Notices Area 
No

Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

66 Chemical Storage 62 Blaxland Road Campbelltown 3 former 3021 Premise 
Match

189m North 
West

Contaminated Land Records of Notice Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority
Terms of use and disclaimer for Contaminated Land: Record of Notices, please visit 
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/clm/clmdisclaimer.htm

Former Gasworks within the dataset buffer:

Former Gasworks

Map 
Id

Location Council Further Info Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Former Gasworks Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

Contaminated Land
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Waste Management Facilities Data Source: Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Site 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Landfill Reprocess Transfer Comments Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records 
in buffer

Sites on the National Waste Management Site Database within the dataset buffer:

National Waste Management Site Database

Waste Management & Liquid Fuel Facilities
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Data Source: Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Operational 
Status

Operator Revision 
Date

Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

5002 Caltex Woolworths 
Caltex 
Campbelltown

52 Blaxland 
Road

Campbelltow
n

Petrol Station Operational 25/07/2011 Premise 
Match

94m North 
West

4368 Independen
t Fuel 
Supplies

Blair Athol 71 Blaxland 
Road

Blair Athol Petrol Station Operational 25/07/2011 Premise 
Match

213m West

4689 7-Eleven 
Pty Ltd

Campbelltown 196 Queen 
Street

Campbelltow
n

Petrol Station Operational 13/07/2012 Premise 
Match

250m South 
East

4053 Shell Coles Express 
Campbelltown

31 Queen 
Street

Campbelltow
n

Petrol Station Operational 25/07/2011 Premise 
Match

372m North 
East

National Liquid Fuel Facilties within the dataset buffer:

National Liquid Fuel Facilities
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Sites that are part of the EPA PFAS investigation program, within the dataset buffer:

EPA PFAS Investigation Program

PFAS Investigation & Management Programs
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

EPA PFAS Investigation Program:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

Id Site Address Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program

Sites being investigated or managed by Airservices Australia for PFAS contamination within the dataset 
buffer:

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program Data Custodian: Airservices Australia

Map ID Site Name Impacts Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Investigation Program

Sites being investigated by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Defence PFAS Investigation Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Map ID Base Name Address Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Management Program

Sites being managed by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Defence PFAS Management Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Map ID Base Name Address Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer
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Defence Sites
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Sites which have been assessed as part of the Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation 
Program within the dataset buffer:

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program, Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Property ID Base Name Address Known 
Contamination

Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program 
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This dataset contains other sites identified on the EPA website as having contamination issues. This 
dataset currently includes:

• James Hardie asbestos manufacturing and waste disposal sites
• Radiological investigation sites in Hunter's Hill
• Pasminco Lead Abatement Strategy Area

Sites within the dataset buffer:

EPA Other Sites with Contamination Issues

EPA Other Sites with Contamination Issues
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

EPA Other Sites with Contamination Issues:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

Site Id Site Name Site Address Dataset Comments Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Licensed activities under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997, within the dataset buffer:

Licensed Activities under the POEO Act 1997

EPL Organisation Name Address Suburb Activity Loc Conf Distance Direction

3142 AUSTRALIAN 
RAIL TRACK 
CORPORATION 
LIMITED

Australian Rail 
Track Corporation 
(ARTC) network 
as defined by the 
ARTC Network 
Deeds within 
NSW., SYDNEY, 
NSW 2001

Railway systems 
activities

Network of 
Features

33m South

12208 SYDNEY TRAINS PO BOX K349, 
HAYMARKET, 
NSW 1238

Railway systems 
activities

Network of 
Features

33m South

EPA Activities
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

POEO Licence Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority
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Delicensed activities still regulated by the EPA, within the dataset buffer:

Delicensed Activities still regulated by the EPA

Delicensed Activities Data Source:  Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

Licence 
No

Organisation Name Address Suburb Activity Loc 
Conf

Distance Direction

1341 HANSON 
CONSTRUCTION 
MATERIALS PTY 
LTD

HANSON 
CONSTRUCTIO
N MATERIALS 
PTY LTD

66 BLAXLAND 
ROAD

CAMPBELLTOWN Concrete works Premise 
Match

142m West

6721 HCOA 
OPERATIONS 
(AUSTRALIA) 
PTY LIMITED

MACARTHUR 
PRIVATE 
HOSPITAL

92-96 
DUMARESQ ST

CAMPBELLTOWN Hazardous, Industrial 
or Group A Waste 
Generation or Storage

Premise 
Match

969m South

Former Licensed activities under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997, now
revoked or surrendered, within the dataset buffer:

Former Licensed Activities under the POEO Act 1997, now revoked or 
surrendered

Licence 
No

Organisation Location Status Issued 
Date

Activity Loc Conf Distance Direction

4653 LUHRMANN 
ENVIRONMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
PTY LTD

WATERWAYS 
THROUGHOUT 
NSW

Surrendered 06/09/2000 Other Activities / Non Scheduled 
Activity - Application of Herbicides

Network 
of 
Features

8m -

4838 Robert Orchard Various Waterways 
throughout New 
South Wales - 
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Surrendered 07/09/2000 Other Activities / Non Scheduled 
Activity - Application of Herbicides

Network 
of 
Features

8m -

6630 SYDNEY WEED 
& PEST 
MANAGEMENT 
PTY LTD

WATERWAYS 
THROUGHOUT 
NSW - PROSPECT, 
NSW, 2148

Surrendered 09/11/2000 Other Activities / Non Scheduled 
Activity - Application of Herbicides

Network 
of 
Features

8m -

6651 CAMPBELLTOW
N CITY COUNCIL

WATERWAYS OF 
CAMPBELLTOWN 
CITY COUNCIL 
AREA - 
CAMPBELLTOWN 
NSW 2560

Surrendered 08/05/2000 Other Activities / Non Scheduled 
Activity - Application of Herbicides

Network 
of 
Features

8m -

12971 AUSTRALIAN 
RAIL TRACK 
CORPORATION 
LIMITED

Amy Street Berala to 
Menangle Road Glen 
Alpine , BERALA, 
NSW 2141

Surrendered 26/11/2008 Railway systems activities Network 
of 
Features

23m South

3109 DULMISON PTY 
LTD

BADGALLY ROAD, 
CAMPBELLTOWN, 
NSW 2560

Surrendered 01/05/2000 Hazardous, Industrial or Group A 
Waste Generation or Storage

Premise 
Match

265m North 
West

Former Licensed Activities Data Source: Environment Protection Authority
© State of New South Wales through the Environment Protection Authority

EPA Activities

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

1 Motor Engine Reconditioners Campbelltown Engine Reconditioners, 
60 Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown 2560

96573 1991 Premise Match 55m West

Motor Panel Beaters &/or Spray 
Painters

Donohoe, Mark Smash, 3/60 Blaxland 
Rd, Campbelltown 2560

54334 1991 Premise Match 55m West

2 Glass Mfrs &/or W/salers CAMPBELLTOWN GLASS SERVICE 
PTY. LTD., 3 Watsford Road, 
Campbelltown. 2560

47814 1991 Premise Match 78m North East

Shower Screen Mfrs &/or Dists Campbelltown Glass Services Pty Ltd, 
3 Watsford Rd Campbelltown 2560

62440 1991 Premise Match 78m North East

Glass Merchants &/or Glaziers Campbelltown Glass Services Pty Ltd, 
3 Watsford Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

47715 1991 Premise Match 78m North East

3 Motor Wreckers Dad Sons Spares 38 Blaxland Rd. 
Campbelltown. 2560

55669 1991 Premise Match 100m North West

4 Motor Engine Reconditioners Higginbottom, B. M., 36 Blaxland Rd., 
Campbelltown 2560

96354 1991 Premise Match 100m North

5 Hire Services Humphreys Cambelltown Hire Service, 
8 Broughton.St Campbelltown.2560

96757 1991 Premise Match 126m East

Painters Paperhangers &/or 
Decorators

Humphreys, A. C., 8 Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

56667 1991 Premise Match 126m East

HIRING SERVICES. Humphreys Campbelltown Hire 
Service, 8 Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

45822 1986 Premise Match 126m East

PAINTERS, PAPERHANGERS 
&/OR DECORATORS.

Humphreys, A. C., 8 Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

71852 1986 Premise Match 126m East

HIRING SERVICES. (H4200) Campbelltown Hire Service, 8 
Broughton St., Campbelltown. 2560.

40021 1982 Premise Match 126m East

PAINTERS, PAPERHANGERS 
&/OR DECORATORS. (P0900)

Humphreys, A. C., 8 Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

62684 1982 Premise Match 126m East

6 LIBRARIES-LENDING. Daley, H. J. Library, The, 91 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

51641 1986 Premise Match 129m South East

LIBRARIES - LENDING. (L3950) Daley, H. J. Library, The, 91 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560.

45276 1982 Premise Match 129m South East

7 Motor Panel Beaters &/or Spray 
Painters

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown 2560

54271 1991 Premise Match 134m North

Motor Towing Services Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown 2560

55212 1991 Premise Match 134m North

Motor Panel Beaters &/or Spray 
Painters

Chain Smash Repairs, 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown 2560

54803 1991 Premise Match 134m North

SANDWICH &/OR LUNCHEON 
SHOPS.

Brlens Lunch Shop, 30 Blaxland Rd., 
Campbelltown.2560

84318 1986 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR PANEL BEATERS 
&/OR SPRAY PAINTERS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

66185 1986 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES & SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

64451 1986 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR TOWING SERVICES. Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

67903 1986 Premise Match 134m North

BEAUTY SALONS &/OR 
LADIES HAIRDRESSERS. 
(B2000)

Blaxland Hairdressing Salon, 30A 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

5294 1982 Premise Match 134m North

HAIRDRESSERS SUPPLIES. 
(H0710)

Blaxland Hairdressing Salon, 30A 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

38844 1982 Premise Match 134m North

Universal Business Directory records from years 1991, 1986, 1982, 1970, 1961 & 1950, mapped to a 
premise or road intersection within the dataset buffer:

Business Directory Records 1950-1991
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Historical Business Directories
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

7 MOTOR GARAGES &/OR 
ENGINEERS &/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

56508 1982 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR PANEL BEATERS 
&/OR SPRAY PAINTERS. 
(M7360)

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

58182 1982 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR TOWING SERVICES. 
(M8220)

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

59607 1982 Premise Match 134m North

8 BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS Jenson, M. M., 67 Queen St., 
Campbelltown

193334 1961 Premise Match 145m East

Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

9 Brewers &/or Maltsters Bulmer Australia Ltd, Badgally Rd., Campbelltown 
2560

36580 1991 Road Match 0m

Motor Transmission Specialists Campbelltown Automatic Transmission, Unit 1, Lot 
21, Badgally Rd., Campbelltown 2560

55291 1991 Road Match 0m

Joinery Manufacturers &/or 
Merchants

G. & V. Aluminium & Joinery Pty. Ltd., 8/41 
Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

49971 1991 Road Match 0m

Plumbers &/or Gasfitters G.M.S Plumbing & Drainage Pty. Ltd., Unit 9/41 
Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

58142 1991 Road Match 0m

Welders Liverpool Welding, Unit 16, Lot 21 Badgally Rd 
Campbelltown 2560

66062 1991 Road Match 0m

Welders Aluminum Liverpool Welding, Unit 16, Lot 21 Badgally Rd 
Campbelltown 2560

66099 1991 Road Match 0m

Motor Engineers Medina Automotive Centre, Unit 1/41 Badgally Rd, 
Campbelltown 2560

53319 1991 Road Match 0m

Trailer &/or Trailer Equipment 
Mfrs &/or Dists

Premier Trailers, 11/41 Badgally Rd Campbelltown 
2560

64864 1991 Road Match 0m

Motor Engineers South West Automotives 2/41 Badgally Rd 
Campbelltown 2560

96784 1991 Road Match 0m

Hydraulic Jack Mfrs &/or Dists Steves Hydraulics, 12/41 Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown 2560

48861 1991 Road Match 0m

Hydraulic Equipment Servicing Steves Hydraulics, 12/41 Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

48802 1991 Road Match 0m

Garage Mfrs &/or Dists &/or 
Installers

Tru Blu Garages, Lot 41., Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

47449 1991 Road Match 0m

BREWERS &/OR MALTSTERS. Bulmer Australia Ltd., Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 
2560

7615 1986 Road Match 0m

MOTOR GARAGES & SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Frith, Arthur Automotives, Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64720 1986 Road Match 0m

HANDKERCHIEF MFRS. &/OR 
IMPS. &/OR DISTS.

Nile Industries Pty. Ltd., Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

44388 1986 Road Match 0m

MANCHESTER MFRS. &/OR 
W/SALERS.

Nile Industries Pty. Ltd., Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

52378 1986 Road Match 0m

BREWERS &/OR MALTSTERS.
(B5980)

Bulmer Australia Ltd., Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 
2560

8435 1982 Road Match 0m

MOTOR GARAGES &/OR 
ENGINEERS &/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Frith, Arthur Automotives, Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

56785 1982 Road Match 0m

10 Packaging Materials Mfrs &/or 
Dists

Corrugated Paper, Bldg 2, Lot 1, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

56356 1991 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC CONTROL 
EQUIPMENT.

Brook Crompton Parkinson, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

26168 1986 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC MOTOR MFRS. 
&/OR IMPS. &/OR DISTS.

Brook Crompton Parkinson, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

26580 1986 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC SWITCH & 
CONTROL GEAR MFRS. &/OR 
IMPS. &/OR DISTS.

Brook Crompton Parkinson, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

26764 1986 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC MOTOR MFRS. 
&/OR DISTS. (E2370)

Brook Crompton Parkinson, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

25014 1982 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC SWITCH &/OR 
CONTROL GEAR - MFRS. &/OR 
DISTS. (E2820)

Brook Crompton Parkinson, Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

25173 1982 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC CONTROL 
EQUIPMENT.(E1290)

Brook Crompton Parkinson. Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560,

24631 1982 Road Match 0m

HANDKERCHIEF MFRS. &/OR 
DISTS. (H1650)

Nile Industries Pty. Ltd., Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

38959 1982 Road Match 0m

MANCHESTER MFRS. &/OR 
W/SALERS. (M0600)

Nile Industries Pty. Ltd., Farrow Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

46033 1982 Road Match 0m

Universal Business Directory records from years 1991, 1986, 1982, 1970, 1961 & 1950, mapped to a road 
or an area, within the dataset buffer. Records are mapped to the road when a building number is not 
supplied, cannot be found, or the road has been renumbered since the directory was published:

Business Directory Records 1950-1991
Road or Area Matches
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

10 ELECTRIC MOTOR 
MANUFACTURERS &/OR 
DISTS.

Crompton Parkinson Aust. Pty. Ltd., Farrow Rd. 
Campbelltown

535100 1970 Road Match 0m

ELECTRIC SWITCH & 
CONTROL GEAR MFR &/OR 
DIST.

Crompton Parkinson Aust. Pty. Ltd., Farrow Rd. 
Campbelltown

535101 1970 Road Match 0m

11 FUNERAL DIRECTORS. Butler, P. E. & Co. Pty. Ltd., Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

36507 1986 Road Match 140m

FUNERAL DIRECTORS. 
(F7050)

Butler, P. E. & Co. Pty. Ltd., Broughton St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

34119 1982 Road Match 140m

LOCAL BODIES Central District Ambulance Service, Broughton St. 
Campbelltown

535170 1970 Road Match 140m

LOCAL BODIES Fire Station, Broughton St. Campbelltown 535173 1970 Road Match 140m

MONUMENTAL MASONS Wells, E. G., 48 Broughton St., Campbelltown 193516 1961 Road Match 140m

ARCHITECTS Gore, G. H., Broughton St., Campbelltown 157029 1950 Road Match 140m

ARCHITECTS Mayoffin, R. J., Broughton St., Campbelltown 157030 1950 Road Match 140m

12 HAIRDRESSERS-LADIES &/OR 
BEAUTY SALONS.

Hair Forum, 23A Railway St., Campbelltown. 2560 42209 1986 Road Match 146m

HOTELS-LICENSED. Royal Hotel, 1 Railway St., Campbelltown. 2560 46995 1986 Road Match 146m

BEAUTY SALONS &/OR 
LADIES HAIRDRESSERS. 
(B2000)

Hair Forum, 23A Railway St., Campbelltown. 2560. 5767 1982 Road Match 146m

BUSINESS AGENTS &/OR 
BROKERS. (B7920)

Lacey's Real Estate, 21 Railway St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

10328 1982 Road Match 146m

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT. 
(P9060)

Lacey's Real Estate, 21 Railway St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

67416 1982 Road Match 146m

REAL ESTATE AGENTS. 
(R2555)

Lacey's Real Estate, 21 Railway St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

69291 1982 Road Match 146m

HOTELS - LICENSED. (H7150) Royal Hotel, 1 Railway St., Campbelltown. 2560. 41020 1982 Road Match 146m

SOLICITORS Connelly, Warrington & Co., Railway St. 
Campbelltown

535303 1970 Road Match 146m

MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS Gardner, T. J., 23 Railway St. Campbelltown 535177 1970 Road Match 146m

MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS O’Dowd, J. T., 23 Railway St. Campbelltown 535181 1970 Road Match 146m

MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS Palmer, E. C., 23 Railway St. Campbelltown 535182 1970 Road Match 146m

MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS Palmer, M. S. J., 23 Railway St. Campbelltown 535183 1970 Road Match 146m

GOVERNMENT 
DEPARTMENTS

Police Station, Railway St. Campbelltown 535128 1970 Road Match 146m

CHEMISTS-PHARMACEUTICAL Railway Pharmacy, 21 Railway St. Campbelltown 535066 1970 Road Match 146m

HOTELS-LICENSED Royal Hotel, 1 Railway St. Campbelltown 535152 1970 Road Match 146m

MILK BARS & 
CONFECTIONERY SHOPS

Shaws Milk Bar, 11 Railway St. Campbelltown 535201 1970 Road Match 146m

MIXED BUSINESSES Shaws Milk Bar, 11 Railway St. Campbelltown 535208 1970 Road Match 146m

HAIRDRESSERS-GENT’S Soncum, H., 23a Railway St. Campbelltown 535139 1970 Road Match 146m

TAXI &/OR HIRE CAR 
SERVICES

Wilkinson, F. W., 21 Railway St. Campbelltown 535323 1970 Road Match 146m

MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS Clowes, G., Palmer, M., O'Dowd, J., Railway St., 
Campbelltown

193497 1961 Road Match 146m

BEAUTY SALONS & LADIES' 
HAIRDRESSERS

Jones, G., 7 Railway St., Campbelltown 193327 1961 Road Match 146m

OPTOMETRISTS & OPTICIANS Kevin, B., Railway St., Campbelltown 193567 1961 Road Match 146m

HAIRDRESSERS (GENT.'S) & 
TOBACCONISTS

Lawler, P., 23a Railway St., Campbelltown 193451 1961 Road Match 146m

GROCERS & GENERAL 
STOREKEEPERS

Papindos, Con, 11 Railway St., Campbelltown 193445 1961 Road Match 146m
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

12 MILK, FRUIT JUICE BARS & 
CONFECTIONERS

Papindos, Con, 11 Railway St., Campbelltown 193509 1961 Road Match 146m

GOVERNMENT 
DEPARTMENTS

Police Station, Railway St., Campbelltown 193437 1961 Road Match 146m

HOTELS-LICENSED Royal Hotel, 1 Railway St, Campbelltown 193469 1961 Road Match 146m

BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS Stuart Homes Pty. Ltd., 21 Railway St., 
Campbelltown

193338 1961 Road Match 146m

REAL ESTATE AGENTS & 
VALUERS

Stuart Homes Pty. Ltd., 21 Railway St., 
Campbelltown

193588 1961 Road Match 146m

AUCTIONEERS-REAL ESTATE Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193306 1961 Road Match 146m

AUCTIONEERS-STOCK & 
STATION

Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193307 1961 Road Match 146m

BUSINESS AGENTS & 
BROKERS

Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193346 1961 Road Match 146m

INSURANCE AGENTS Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193477 1961 Road Match 146m

REAL ESTATE AGENTS & 
VALUERS

Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193589 1961 Road Match 146m

STOCK, STATION & REAL 
ESTATE AGENTS

Sullivan, C. G., 15 Railway St., Campbelltown 193619 1961 Road Match 146m

TAXIS & HIRE CARS Wilkinson, F. W., 21 Railway St., Campbelltown 193625 1961 Road Match 146m

BILLIARD SALOONS B.C.U., Railway St., Campbelltown 157043 1950 Road Match 146m

SOLICITORS Connelly, W. (Tues., 11-1), 9 Railway St., 
Campbelltown

157208 1950 Road Match 146m

INSURANCE AGENTS Ducat, V. A. (Agent, Commercial Union Assrnce. 
Co. Ltd.), 9 Railway St., Campbelltown

157144 1950 Road Match 146m

AUCTIONEERS Ducat, V. A. 9 Railway Sr. , Campbelltown 157035 1950 Road Match 146m

BUSINESS AGENTS &/OR 
BROKERS

Ducat, V. A., 9 Railway St., Campbelltown 157057 1950 Road Match 146m

REAL ESTATE AGENTS Ducat, V. A., 9 Railway St., Campbelltown 157203 1950 Road Match 146m

STOCK & STATION AGENTS Ducat, V. A., 9 Railway St., Campbelltown 157213 1950 Road Match 146m

HAIRDRESSERS & 
TOBACCONISTS

Howard, H., 7 Railway St., Campbelltown 157131 1950 Road Match 146m

CAFES, TEA ROOMS & 
COFFEE LOUNGES

McLean, A. F., 11 Railway St., Campbelltown 157064 1950 Road Match 146m

DELICATESSENS McLean, A. F., 11 Railway St., Campbelltown 157094 1950 Road Match 146m

FRUITERERS & 
GREENGROCERS

McLean, A. F., 11 Railway St., Campbelltown 157115 1950 Road Match 146m

GOVERNMENT 
DEPARTMENTS

Police Station, Railway St., Campbelltown 157119 1950 Road Match 146m

HOTELS Royal Hotel, 1 Railway St., Campbelltown 157141 1950 Road Match 146m

INSURANCE AGENTS Sheather, F. (Agent, Mercantile Mutual Insrnce. 
Ltd.), 24 Railway St., Campbelltown

157147 1950 Road Match 146m

Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018
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Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD
01/08/2018

Coordinate System:
GDA 1994 MGA Zone 56
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

1 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

53984 1988 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

64451 1986 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

39446 1985 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

28034 1984 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown 2560

14451 1983 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

56508 1982 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

3072 1981 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

52701 1980 Premise Match 134m North

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., 30 Blaxland 
Rd., Campbelltown. 2560.

41253 1979 Premise Match 134m North

2 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Pro Tune Automotive Services, Unit 8, 53A 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

59805 1988 Premise Match 189m North West

3 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

97065 1991 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

11709 1990 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

5101 1989 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St 
Campbelltown. 2560

59441 1988 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64886 1986 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

44988 1985 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

28488 1984 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from UBD Business Directories, mapped to a premise or 
road intersection, within the dataset buffer.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 1948-1993
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Historical Business Directories

Note: The Universal Business Directories were published between 1948 and 1993. Dry Cleaners, Motor 
Garages & Service Stations have been extracted from all of these directories except the following years 
1951, 1955, 1957, 1960, 1963, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1987.
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Distance to 
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3 MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station., 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

14916 1983 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

56983 1982 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station., 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

3538 1981 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station., 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

58274 1980 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Ideal Service Station., 77 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

41739 1979 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Ideal Service Station, 77 Queen St. 
Campbelltown

535238 1970 Road 
Intersection

240m South East

4 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Caltex Campbelltown Service Station, 90 
Queen St., Campbelltown 2560

97600 1991 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Caltex Campbelltown Service Station, 90 
Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560

11282 1990 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Caltex Campbelltown Service Station, 90 
Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560

64721 1989 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Rossi B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560 59873 1988 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Rossi, B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560 65372 1986 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Rossi B. 90 Queen St., Campbelltown.2560 65820 1985 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Rossi B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560 34058 1984 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Rossi B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown 2560 21509 1983 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Rossi, B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560. 57500 1982 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Rossi B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown 2560 4036 1981 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Rossi. B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560 58775 1980 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Rossi B., 90 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560. 46277 1979 Premise Match 242m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Caltex Service Station, 90 Queen St. 
Campbelltown

535230 1970 Premise Match 242m South East

5 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St, Campbelltown 2560

53716 1991 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

11538 1990 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

64996 1989 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

59213 1988 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

64614 1986 Premise Match 250m South East
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5 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

39615 1985 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

28195 1984 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station., 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown 2560

14619 1983 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Esso Campbelltown Service Station, 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560.

56683 1982 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station., 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

3235 1981 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Esso Campbelltown Service Station., 96 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

52884 1980 Premise Match 250m South East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Essoservicenter., 96 Queen St., Campbelltown. 
2560.

41489 1979 Premise Match 250m South East

6 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Esso Servicentre, 112 Queen St. Campbelltown 535236 1970 Premise Match 261m South East

7 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Pope, J. S., 116 Queen St., Campbelltown 157176 1950 Premise Match 262m South East

8 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Ideal Service Station, 111 Queen St., 
Campbelltown

193541 1961 Premise Match 265m South

MOTOR SERVICE 
STATIONS-PETROL, 
OIL, ETC.

Ideal Service Station, 111 Queen St., 
Campbelltown

193553 1961 Premise Match 265m South

9 DRY CLEANERS, 
PRESSERS & DYERS

Glenelg Dry Cleaners, 15 Patrick St. 
Campbelltown

535096 1970 Premise Match 270m South

DRY CLEANERS, 
PRESSERS & DYERS

Glenelg Dry Cleaners, 15 Patrick St., 
Campbelltown

193398 1961 Premise Match 270m South

10 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

97768 1991 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

5773 1990 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64258 1989 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Adams & Rote Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

53356 1988 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

63861 1986 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

38874 1985 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

22255 1984 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station., 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

8847 1983 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Adams & Rofe Service Station, 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

55932 1982 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station., 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

63604 1981 Premise Match 302m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Adams & Rofe Service Station., 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

50079 1980 Premise Match 302m East
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10 MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Sarkis F. Service Station., 68 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

46295 1979 Premise Match 302m East

11 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Orbit Motors Mechanical Repairs, Unit 4A/25 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

11948 1990 Premise Match 353m North

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Orbit Motors Mechanical Repairs, Unit 4A, 25 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

5361 1989 Premise Match 353m North

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Orbit Motors Mechanical Repairs, Unit 4A 25 
Blaxland Rd., Campbelltown. 2560

59733 1988 Premise Match 353m North

12 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Shell Campbelltown Auto Car, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

53844 1991 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Shell Campbelltown Auto Car, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

12098 1990 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Shell Campbelltown Auto Car, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

5523 1989 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Shell Campbelltown Auto Car, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

59912 1988 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64684 1986 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

39684 1985 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port, 27 Queen St., Campbell. 
2560

28261 1984 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port., 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

14683 1983 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Explorer Auto Port, 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

56747 1982 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port., 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

3296 1981 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port., 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

52949 1980 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Explorer Auto Port., 27 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

41497 1979 Premise Match 372m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Explorer Auto Port (Shell), 27, Queen St. 
Campbelltown

535237 1970 Premise Match 372m North East

13 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Byrne, J. and Co., 185 Queen St., 
Campbelltown

157174 1950 Premise Match 404m South

14 Motor Garages & Service 
Stations

Zinn, Percy Auto Services, 50 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

54008 1991 Premise Match 419m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Zinn Percy Auto Services, 50 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

18421 1990 Premise Match 419m East

15 DRY CLEANERS, 
PRESSERS & DYERS

Glenelg Dry Cleaners 194 Queen St. , 
Campbelltown

157103 1950 Road 
Intersection

435m South

16 MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Zinn Percy Auto Services, 48 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

5757 1989 Premise Match 446m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Zinn Percy Auto Services, 48 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64238 1988 Premise Match 446m East

17 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Holland Service Station, 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64869 1986 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Holland Service Station, 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

44971 1985 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Holland Service Station, 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

28470 1984 Premise Match 458m East
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

17 MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Holland Service Station., 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

14900 1983 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Holland Service Station, 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

56968 1982 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Holland Service Station., 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

3523 1981 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Holland Service Station., 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

58257 1980 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Cox K. Service Station., 46 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

41326 1979 Premise Match 458m East

MOTOR SERVICE 
STATIONS-PETROL, 
OIL, Etc.

Haines Service Centre, 46-48 Queen St. 
Campbelltown

535254 1970 Premise Match 458m East

18 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 3 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

11439 1990 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGE & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64884 1989 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

59086 1988 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

64481 1986 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

39481 1985 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

28067 1984 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown 2560

14485 1983 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

56541 1982 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown, 2560.

3093 1981 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560

52734 1980 Premise Match 478m North East

MOTOR GARAGES 
&/OR ENGINEERS 
&/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Clinton's Motors Pty. Ltd., 15 Queen St., 
Campbelltown. 2560.

41284 1979 Premise Match 478m North East

19 DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Watts B., 255 Queen St., Campbelltown. 2560 53325 1988 Premise Match 486m South

20 DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Bensons Dry Cleaning The Mall, 279 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

53011 1988 Premise Match 488m South 
West

DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Bensons Dry Cleaning, The Mall, 279 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

25237 1986 Premise Match 488m South 
West

DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Bensons Dry Cleaning The Mall., 279 Queen 
St., Campbelltown. 2560

34453 1985 Premise Match 488m South 
West

21 DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Pattersons, 31 Dumaresq St., Campbelltown. 
2560

53244 1988 Premise Match 489m South

DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Pattersons, 31 Dumaresq St., Campbelltown. 
2560

25474 1986 Premise Match 489m South
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21 DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Pattersons, 31 Dumaresq St., Campbelltown. 
2560

34688 1985 Premise Match 489m South

Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

22 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Frith Arthur Automotives, 41 Badgally Rd., 
Campbelltown. 2560

59312 1988 Road Match 0m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Frith, Arthur Automotives, Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 
2560

64720 1986 Road Match 0m

MOTOR GARAGES &/OR 
ENGINEERS &/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS. (M6860)

Frith, Arthur Automotives, Badgally Rd., Campbelltown. 
2560.

56785 1982 Road Match 0m

23 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Campbelltown Car & Truck Repairs, Blaxland Rd. 
Campbelltown

535232 1970 Road Match 158m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Chain Smash Repairs Pty. Ltd., Blaxland Rd. 
Campbelltown

535233 1970 Road Match 158m

24 MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Ampol Service Station, Queen St. Campbelltown 535227 1970 Road Match 225m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Clintons Motors Pty. Ltd., Queen St. Campbelltown 535234 1970 Road Match 225m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Dunbier Motors (Campbelltown) Pty. Ltd., Queen St. 
Campbelltown

535235 1970 Road Match 225m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Ampol Service Station, Queen St., Campbelltown 193537 1961 Road Match 225m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

B. and H. Service Station, Queen St., Campbelltown 193538 1961 Road Match 225m

MOTOR SERVICE 
STATIONS-PETROL, OIL, 
ETC.

B. and H. Service Station, Queen St., Campbelltown 193550 1961 Road Match 225m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
ENGINEERS

Campbelltown Auto Port, Queen St., Campbelltown 193539 1961 Road Match 225m

MOTOR SERVICE 
STATIONS-PETROL, OIL, 
ETC.

Campbelltown Auto Port, Queen St., Campbelltown 193551 1961 Road Match 225m

MOTOR SERVICE 
STATIONS-PETROL, OIL, 
ETC.

St., Elmo Service Station, Queen St., Campbelltown 193556 1961 Road Match 225m

Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018

Note: The Universal Business Directories were published between 1948 and 1993. Dry Cleaners, Motor 
Garages & Service Stations have been extracted from all of these directories except the following years 
1951, 1955, 1957, 1960, 1963, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1987.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from UBD Business Directories, mapped to a road or an 
area, within the dataset buffer. Records are mapped to the road when a building number is not supplied, 
cannot be found, or the road has been renumbered since the directory was published.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 1948-1993
Road or Area Matches
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Aerial Imagery 2014
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Aerial Imagery 2007
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Aerial Imagery 2005
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Aerial Imagery 1994
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Aerial Imagery 1984
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Aerial Imagery 1970
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Aerial Imagery © Department of Finance, 
Services & Innovation
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Aerial Imagery 1965
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Source Aerial Imagery: 
© NSW Department Finance, Services & Innovation
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Aerial Imagery 1961
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Source Aerial Imagery: 
© NSW Department Finance, Services & Innovation
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Aerial Imagery 1956
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Source Aerial Imagery: 
© NSW Department Finance, Services & Innovation
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Aerial Imagery 1947
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Source Aerial Imagery: 
© NSW Department Finance, Services & Innovation
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Topographic Map 2015
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Topographic Map Data
© NSW Land and Property Information

Legend
Site Boundary
Buffer 1000m

0 200 400 600100
Meters

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 41



1000m

¯

Scale: Coordinate System:
GDA 1994 MGA Zone 56

Date: 04 March 2020

Historical Map 1998
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Historical Map c.1954
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Australia 1:63360,
Produced by Australian Section Imperial General Staff0 250 500 750 1,000 1,250125
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maps, the site may not allign to the map correctly.
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Historical Map c.1934
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Australia 1:63360,
Produced by Australian Section Imperial General Staff

Please note that due to the inaccuracies in the original 
maps, the site may not allign to the map correctly.
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Topographic Features
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
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Topographic Features

What Points of Interest exist within the dataset buffer?

Points of Interest

Map Id Feature Type Label Distance Direction

1500230 Railway Station CAMPBELLTOWN RAILWAY STATION 74m South

1500218 Transport Interchange CAMPBELLTOWN BUS INTERCHANGE 90m South

1499972 Place Of Worship ASSEMBLIES OF GOD CHURCH 147m North East

1499966 Local Government Chambers CAMPBELLTOWN CITY COUNCIL 162m South East

1499955 Court House CAMPBELLTOWN COURT HOUSE 176m South

1499974 Police Station CAMPBELLTOWN POLICE STATION 181m East

1499749 Community Medical Centre MAWSON PARK EARLY CHILDHOOD HEALTH CENTRE 214m South East

1499964 Court House CAMPBELLTOWN CHILDRENS COURT 235m South East

1500131 Sports Centre CAMPBELLTOWN INDOOR CRICKET CENTRE 278m West

1500091 Park MAWSON PARK 352m South East

1499743 High School WARAKIRRI COLLEGE CAMPBELLTOWN SOUTH 359m South

1499746 Community Medical Centre TRAXSIDE BUILDING 359m East

1499960 Club CAMPBELLTOWN CITY BOWLING CLUB 366m South East

1500028 Sports Field BOWLING GREENS 374m South East

1499652 Community Facility LEGACY HOUSE 414m South East

1500070 Place Of Worship ST PETERS ANGLICAN CHURCH 451m South East

1500125 Post Office CAMPBELLTOWN POST OFFICE 456m South

1500192 City CAMPBELLTOWN 484m South

1499991 Cemetery Cemetery 496m South East

1500059 Primary School ST PETER'S ANGLICAN PRIMARY SCHOOL 513m South East

1500083 Sports Court TENNIS COURTS 526m South East

1500100 Sports Field CRICKET 530m East

1499961 Club CAMPBELLTOWN RSL CLUB 542m South

1499967 Museum RICHMOND VILLA HERITAGE CENTRE 570m South

1500090 Showground CAMPBELLTOWN SHOWGROUND 577m East

1500134 Historic Site BLAIR ATHOL 604m West

1500074 Sports Field RUGBY UNION 613m South East

1499989 Cemetery Cemetery 616m South East

1500055 High School CAMPBELLTOWN PERFORMING ARTS HIGH SCHOOL 685m East

1499965 Fire Station CAMPBELLTOWN FIRE STATION 700m South East

1500118 Place Of Worship MORMON CHURCH 704m West

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Topographic Data Source: © Land and Property Information (2015)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map Id Feature Type Label Distance Direction

1500128 Shopping Centre CAMPBELLTOWN MALL 705m South West

1500149 Park CRONULLA RESERVE 706m North

1500037 Place Of Worship PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 724m South

1500233 Place Of Worship UNITING CHURCH 739m South

1500044 Primary School CAMPBELLTOWN PUBLIC SCHOOL 743m South

1500197 Suburb BLAIR ATHOL 760m West

1499977 Sewage Works Sewage Works 764m North East

1499985 Sports Centre TEN PIN BOWLING CENTRE 788m North East

1500064 Primary School ASPECT MACARTHUR SCHOOL CAMPBELLTOWN 795m South

1499956 Place Of Worship CATHOLIC CHURCH 800m South East

1500065 Primary School ST JOHN THE EVANGELIST CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL 814m South

1499996 Park KANBYUGAL RESERVE 823m North

1500048 Special School LOMANDRA SCHOOL 827m East

1500138 Park KIA RESERVE 827m West

1500050 Special School BEVERLEY PARK SCHOOL 855m East

1499957 Park Park 935m East

1500265 Park KOSHIGAYA PARK 956m South West

1500004 Park LILIAN RESERVE 966m South East

1499970 Place Of Worship BAPTIST CHURCH 982m South East

1500042 Primary School CAMPBELLTOWN NORTH PUBLIC SCHOOL 983m East

1500071 Place Of Worship PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 991m East

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 47

http://www.environment.gov.au/node/12996


Tanks (Areas)

What are the Tank Areas located within the dataset buffer?
Note. The large majority of tank features provided by LPI are derived from aerial imagery & are therefore 
primarily above ground tanks.

Tanks (Points) 

What are the Tank Points located within the dataset buffer?
Note. The large majority of tank features provided by LPI are derived from aerial imagery & are therefore 
primarily above ground tanks.

Map Id Tank Type Status Name Feature Currency Distance Direction

No records in buffer

Map Id Tank Type Status Name Feature Currency Distance Direction

134054 Water Operational 20/09/2000 877m West

Tanks Data Source: © Land and Property Information (2015)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Easements Data Source: © Land and Property Information (2015)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map Id Easement Class Easement Type Easement Width Distance Direction

120122371 Primary Undefined 242m South East

120120580 Primary Undefined 444m North East

120118186 Primary Undefined 462m South West

120121438 Primary Undefined 758m West

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Topographic Features

What Major Easements exist within the dataset buffer?
Note. Easements provided by LPI are not at the detail of local governments. They are limited to major 
easements such as Right of Carriageway, Electrical Lines (66kVa etc.),  Easement to drain water & 
Significant subterranean pipelines (gas, water etc.).

Major Easements

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 48
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State Forest

State Forest Data Source: © NSW Department of Finance, Services & Innovation (2018)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What State Forest exist within the dataset buffer?

National Parks and Wildlife Service Reserves

NPWS Data Source: © NSW Department of Finance, Services & Innovation (2018)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What NPWS Reserves exist within the dataset buffer?

State Forest Number State Forest Name Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Reserve Number Reserve Type Reserve Name Gazetted Date Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Topographic Features
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Elevation Contours (m AHD)
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Accuracy & Currency: This contour data can be up to 0.4 of the 
contour interval out in height and must therefore not be used for 
any design or engineering works, but only as a general guide to 
topography. Gaps may occur along contour lines due to vertical 
topography, obscured topography in the source photography such 
as buildings, dense vegetation or dead ground, or the fact that 
original buildings have been replaced in the intervening thirty years 
since the original contour capture.

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020

Legend
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Site Boundary
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Hydrogeology & Groundwater
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Hydrogeology

Hydrogeology Map of Australia : Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience Australia)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Description of aquifers on-site:

Description of aquifers within the dataset buffer:

Description

Porous, extensive aquifers of low to moderate productivity

Description

Porous, extensive aquifers of low to moderate productivity

Botany Groundwater Management Zones Data Source : NSW Department of Primary Industries

Groundwater management zones relating to the Botany Sand Beds aquifer within the dataset 
buffer:

Management  
Zone No.

Restriction Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Botany Groundwater Management Zones
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Groundwater Boreholes

Boreholes within the dataset buffer:

Borehole Data Source : NSW Department of Primary Industries - Office of Water / Water Administration Ministerial Corporation 
for all bores prefixed with GW. All other bores © Commonwealth of Australia (Bureau of Meteorology) 2015. Creative Commons 
3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

GW No. Licence 
No

Work 
Type

Owner 
Type

Authorised 
Purpose

Intended 
Purpose

Name Complete 
Date

Final 
Depth
(m)

Drilled 
Depth
(m)

Salinity
(mg/L)

SWL
(m 
bgl)

Yield
(L/s)

Elev
(AHD)

Dist Dir

GW112
869

10BL604
497

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

07/03/2011 6.50 6.50 4.50 105m North 
West

GW112
870

10BL604
497

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

07/03/2011 6.50 6.50 4.50 118m North 
West

GW112
868

10BL604
497

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

07/03/2011 6.50 6.50 4.50 131m North 
West

GW112
867

10BL604
497

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

07/03/2011 6.50 6.50 4.50 136m North 
West

GW109
215

10BL602
480

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

15/08/2008 5.00 5.00 246m South 
East

GW109
214

10BL602
480

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

14/08/2008 7.00 7.00 246m South 
East

GW109
212

10BL602
480

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

14/08/2008 9.00 9.00 249m South 
East

GW109
213

10BL602
480

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

14/08/2008 5.00 5.00 254m South 
East

GW111
735

10BL602
931

Bore Private Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

12/05/2009 5.00 5.00 3.00 1166m West

GW111
656

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

23/01/2012 10.00 10.00 1706m South

213006 UNK 85.13 1706m South

GW111
658

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

23/01/2012 10.00 10.00 1715m South

GW111
657

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

23/01/2012 2.90 2.90 1716m South

GW111
659

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

27/03/2012 10.50 10.50 1717m South

GW111
662

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

24/01/2012 6.40 6.40 1760m South 
West

GW111
661

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

24/01/2012 10.00 10.00 1760m South 
West

GW111
660

10BL605
065

Bore Other 
Govt

Monitoring 
Bore

Monitoring 
Bore

24/01/2012 10.00 10.00 1772m South 
West

Hydrogeology & Groundwater
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Driller's Logs

Drill log data relevant to the boreholes within the dataset buffer:

Groundwater No Drillers Log Distance Direction

GW109214 0.00m-0.10m CONCRETE
0.10m-0.20m FILL,SAND
0.20m-0.30m FILL, SANDY CLAY,LOW TO MED. PLASTICITY
0.30m-0.60m SILTY CLAY,RED BROWN AND ORANGE
0.60m-1.70m SILTY CLAY, MED TO HIGH PLASTICITY,RED,BROWN
1.70m-2.30m SILTY CLAY,GREY AND PALE YELLOW MOTTLED
2.30m-3.10m SILTY CLAY PALE GREY ,PALE YELLOW
3.10m-3.20m SILTY CLAY,LOW TO MED PLASTICITY.,GRAVELS
3.20m-4.20m SILTY CLAY,PALE GREY AND PALE ORANGE MOTT.
4.20m-7.00m SHALE GREY,GREY TO DARK GREY.

246m South 
East

GW109215 0.00m-0.10m CONCRETE
0.10m-0.40m FILL,SILTY CLAY,ORANGE,GREY,M/GRAVEL
0.40m-0.80m SILTY CLAY RED BROWN AND GREY
0.80m-1.50m SILTY CLAY MED TO HIGH PLASTICITY,RED BROWN AND GREY
1.50m-3.60m SILTY CLAY MED. PLASTICITY,SOME GRAVEL
3.60m-4.40m SILTY CLAY,MED. PLASTICITY ,DARK GREY.GRAINED SAND
4.40m-5.00m SHALE GREY TO DARK GREY

246m South 
East

GW109212 0.00m-0.40m FILL, SAND
0.40m-0.60m FILL, SANDY CLAY,GRAINED GRAVEL
0.60m-1.10m SILTY CLAY.ORANGE RED
1.10m-1.50m SILTY CLAY,PALE GREY,RED/BROWN MOTTLING.
1.50m-2.70m SILTY CLAY MED/PLASTICITY,SOME GRAVEL
2.70m-3.50m SILTY CLAY,MED PLASTICITY,GREY AND BROWN
3.50m-4.50m SHALE, GREY
4.50m-5.30m SHALE,DARK GREY
5.30m-9.00m SHALE,GREY TO DARK GREY

249m South 
East

GW109213 0.00m-0.10m CONCRETE
0.10m-0.20m FILL. SAND,FINETO MEDIUM GRAINED
0.20m-0.60m FILL, GRAVELLY CLAY
0.60m-0.90m SILTY CLAY. MEDIUM PLASTICITY,GREY /BROWN
0.90m-1.20m SILTY CLAY ,GREY /ORANGE
1.20m-2.40m SILTY CLAY,GREY AND RED BROWN MOTTLED.
2.40m-3.30m SILTY CLAY,PALE WITH SOME PALE ORANGE MOTT.
3.30m-4.20m SILTY CLAY,MED. PLASTICITY
4.20m-5.00m SHALE GREY

254m South 
East

GW111656 0.00m-0.20m FILLING,BROWN,CLAYEY SILT TOPSOIL
0.20m-2.10m FILLING BLUE BLACK SILTY GRAVEL
2.10m-3.70m SILTY CLAY,ORANGE BROWN
3.70m-8.10m CLAY BROWN MOTTLED,ORANGE
8.10m-10.00m SHALE,LOW STRENGTH,WEATHERED,GREY BROWN SHALE

1706m South

GW111658 0.00m-1.30m FILLING BROWN CLAYEY SILTY GRAVEL
1.30m-1.90m FILLING SILTY COALWASH GRAVEL
1.90m-7.75m SILTY CLAY,ORANGE,MOT,SAND,IRONSTONE
7.75m-10.00m SHALE,VERY LOW TO LOW STRENGTH,GREY

1715m South

GW111657 0.00m-1.10m FILLING BROWN CLAYEY GRAVELLY SILT
1.10m-1.60m FILLING DARK GREY SANDY GRAVELLY SILT
1.60m-2.90m FILLING BROWN AND ORANGE FINE GRAINED SAND,GRAVEL

1716m South

GW111659 0.00m-1.70m FILLING,BROWN CLAYEY SILT WITH TRACE CONCRETE FRAGS.
1.70m-2.40m FILLING,VERY LOW STRENGTH,GREY SHALE
2.40m-2.80m FILLING,RED BROWN ORANGE SILTY CLAY
2.80m-7.60m CLAY HARD,DARK ORANGE,IRONSTONE,GRAVEL
7.60m-10.50m SILTSTONE,EXTREMELY LOW STRENGTH,GREY BROWN SHALE

1717m South

Hydrogeology & Groundwater
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
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Drill Log Data Source: NSW Department of Primary Industries - Office of Water / Water Administration Ministerial Corp
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Groundwater No Drillers Log Distance Direction

GW111661 0.00m-0.15m ASPHALT
0.15m-0.40m ROADBASE GREY
0.40m-0.70m CLAY GREY BLACK,DAMP TO MOIST
0.70m-1.20m CLAY FIRM,DARK ORANGE RED
1.20m-1.60m SANDY CLAY,LIGHT ORANGE BROWN MOTT.
1.60m-1.80m SHALE,EXTREMELY LOW STRENGTH,WEATHERED
1.80m-10.00m SHALE,VERY LOW STRENGTH,GREY

1760m South 
West

GW111662 0.00m-0.15m ASPHALT
0.15m-0.60m ROADBASE,GREY
0.60m-1.25m CLAY,ORANGE MOTTLED GREY SANDY
1.25m-6.40m SHALE,VERY LOW STRENGTH,GREY

1760m South 
West

GW111660 0.00m-0.15m ASPHALT OVER ROADBASE
0.15m-0.80m ROADBASE GREY
0.80m-1.70m SANDY CLAY,FIRM,ORANGE SANDY CLAY,MOIST
1.70m-2.70m SANDY CLAY,STIFF,GREY,VERY SANDY
2.70m-10.00m SHALE,LOW STRENGTH,GREY SHALE

1772m South 
West
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Geology
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Geological Units

What are the Geological Units onsite?

Symbol Description Unit Name Group Sub Group Age Dom Lith Map Sheet Dataset

Qal quartz and lithic "fluvial" 
sand, silt, and clay

Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

What are the Geological Units within the dataset buffer?

Symbol Description Unit Name Group Sub Group Age Dom Lith Map Sheet Dataset

Qal quartz and lithic "fluvial" 
sand, silt, and clay

Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

Rwa laminite and dark-grey 
siltstone

Ashfield Shale Wianamatta 
Group

Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

Rwb shale, carbonaceous 
claystone, laminite, fine to 
medium-grained lithic 
sandstone, rare coal and tuff

Bringelly Shale Wianamatta 
Group

Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

Geological Structures

What are the Geological Structures onsite?

Feature Name Description Map Sheet Dataset

No features 1:100,000

What are the Geological Structures within the dataset buffer?

Feature Name Description Map Sheet Dataset

No features 1:100,000

Geological Data Source : NSW Department of Industry, Resources & Energy
© State of New South Wales through the NSW Department of Industry, Resources & Energy
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Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential

Naturally Occurring Asbestos Potential within the dataset buffer:

Mining Subsidence District Data Source: © State of New South Wales through NSW Department of Industry, Resources & Energy

Potential Sym Strat Name Group Formation Scale Min Age Max Age Rock Type Dom Lith Description Dist Dir

No 
records in 
buffer
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2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560
         

Atlas of Australian Soils

Legend
Site Boundary
Report Buffer
Property Boundary
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© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 20200 200 400 600100
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Soils
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Atlas of Australian Soils
Soil mapping units and Australian Soil Classification orders within the dataset buffer:

Map Unit 
Code

Soil Order Map Unit Description Distance

Pb12 Kurosol Gently rolling to rounded hilly country with some steep slopes and broad valleys: chief soils are hard acidic red 
soils (Dr2.21) with hard neutral and acidic yellow mottled soils (Dy3.42 and Dy3.41) on lower slopes and in 
valleys. Associated are small areas of various soils including (Gn3.54) on some ridges, (Dr3.31) on some 
slopes; (Dr2.23) in saddles and some mid-slope positions, and some low- lying swampy areas of (Uf6) soils 
and (Uc1.2) soils with peaty surfaces. Small areas of other soils such as (Db1.2) are likely throughout.

0m

Pb13 Kurosol Ridge and valley country of gently undulating ridge tops and steep side slopes often with slumping, also 
rounded hilly to steep hilly areas and relatively narrow valleys: chief soils are hard acidic red soils (Dr2.21) with 
hard acidic yellow mottled soils (Dy3.41); in places some ironstone gravels occur in both these soils. 
Associated are hard neutral and alkaline red soils (Dr2.22 and Dr2.23) in saddles and some mid-slope 
positions; (Dy3.42 and Dy3.43) soils, usually in depressions; and small areas of undescribed soils in wet soaks 
and valley areas. Small areas of other soils are likely throughout.

467m

Atlas of Australian Soils Data Source: CSIRO
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/au/deed.en
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Soils
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Soil Landscapes

What are the onsite Soil Landscapes?

Soil Code Name Group Process Map Sheet Scale

REbt BLACKTOWN RESIDUAL Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

What are the Soil Landscapes within the dataset buffer?

Soil Code Name Group Process Map Sheet Scale

DTxx DISTURBED TERRAIN DISTURBED TERRAIN Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

REbt BLACKTOWN RESIDUAL Wollongong 
& Port 
Hacking

1:100,000

Soils Landscapes Data Source : NSW Office of Environment and Heritage
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en
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Environmental Planning Instrument - Acid Sulfate Soils
What is the on-site Acid Sulfate Soil Plan Class that presents the largest environmental risk?

NSW Crown Copyright - Planning and Environment
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

If the on-site Soil Class is 5, what other soil classes exist within 500m?

Soil Class Description EPI Name

N/A

Soil Class Description EPI Name Distance Direction

N/A

Acid Sulfate Soils
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 63
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Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils
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Legend
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 20200 200 400 600100
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Acid Sulfate Soils
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soils Data Source: CSIRO
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate Soil categories within the dataset buffer:

Class Description Distance

C Extremely low probability of occurrence. 1-5% chance of occurrence with occurrences in small localised areas. 0m
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Dryland Salinity
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Dryland Salinity
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Dryland Salinity - National Assessment

Dryland Salinity Data Source : National Land and Water Resources Audit
The Commonwealth and all suppliers of source data used to derive the maps of "Australia, Forecast Areas Containing Land 
of High Hazard or Risk of Dryland Salinity from 2000 to 2050" do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of information 
in this product. Any person using or relying upon such information does so on the basis that the Commonwealth and data 
suppliers shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in the information. 
Any persons using this information do so at their own risk.
In many cases where a high risk is indicated, less than 100% of the area will have a high hazard or risk.

Is there Dryland Salinity - National Assessment data onsite?

No

Is there Dryland Salinity - National Assessment data within the dataset buffer?

No

What Dryland Salinity assessments are given?

Assessment 2000 Assessment 2020 Assessment 2050 Distance Direction

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western Sydney

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western Sydney within the dataset buffer?

Dryland Salinity Potential of Western Sydney Data Source : NSW Office of Environment and Heritage
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Feature Id Classification Description Distance Direction

629 HIGH Area of High Salinity Potential 0m Onsite

274 MODERATE Area of Moderate Salinity Potential 0m Onsite

626 MODERATE Area of Moderate Salinity Potential 79m North

625 MODERATE Area of Moderate Salinity Potential 95m West

932 SALT Area of Known Salinity 195m South West

627 MODERATE Area of Moderate Salinity Potential 275m North East

624 HIGH Area of High Salinity Potential 387m East

622 HIGH Area of High Salinity Potential 451m South East

630 SALT Area of Known Salinity 589m North West

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 67



Mining Subsidence Districts
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Mining Subsidence Districts

Mining Subsidence Districts within the dataset buffer:

District Distance Direction

There are no Mining Subsidence Districts within the report buffer

Mining Subsidence District Data Source: © Land and Property Information (2016)
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 68
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State Environmental Planning Policy
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

State Significant Precincts

What SEPP State Significant Precincts exist within the dataset buffer?

Map 
Id

Precinct EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Amendment Distance Direction

N/A No Records in Buffer

State Environment Planning Policy Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 69
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Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
Planning: NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment

Scale:

Legend

Report Buffer
Property Boundary

Site Boundary

0 200 400 600100
Meters

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 70



Environmental Planning Instrument
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Land Zoning

What EPI Land Zones exist within the dataset buffer?

Zone Description Purpose EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Amendment Distance Direction

DM Deferred Matter Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 0m Onsite

SP2 Infrastructure Road Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 17m North

SP2 Infrastructure Railway 
Corridor

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 20m North 
East

B5 Business 
Development

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 40m North 
East

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 40m North 
East

SP2 Infrastructure Road Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 93m East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 95m East

B3 Commercial Core Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 99m South

B5 Business 
Development

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 185m North 
West

B5 Business 
Development

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 200m North 
East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 250m South 
East

IN2 Light Industrial Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 265m North 
West

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 270m South 
East

IN2 Light Industrial Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 277m North

R4 High Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 288m East

R2 Low Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

20/07/2018 20/07/2018 22/02/2019 Amendment 
No 8

307m West

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 324m West

RE2 Private Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 329m South 
East

SP2 Infrastructure School, Church Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 431m South 
East

SP2 Infrastructure Cemetery Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 438m South 
East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 440m South 
East

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 453m North 
East

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 456m East

B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 498m West

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 505m North 
West

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 526m North 
West

R4 High Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 533m East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 540m South 
East
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Zone Description Purpose EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Amendment Distance Direction

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 551m North 
West

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 553m West

SP2 Infrastructure Classified 
Road

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

08/09/2017 08/09/2017 22/02/2019 Amendment 
No 2

558m East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 563m South 
East

R3 Medium Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 591m South

SP2 Infrastructure Cemetery Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 596m South 
East

R2 Low Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 599m North

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 612m West

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 623m West

R2 Low Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 640m South 
West

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 642m North 
East

B4 Mixed Use Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 651m South 
West

SP2 Infrastructure Road Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 656m South 
East

R3 Medium Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 662m East

SP2 Infrastructure Drainage Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 691m North 
West

R2 Low Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 748m South

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 765m West

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 773m South 
West

R2 Low Density 
Residential

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 839m East

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 876m West

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 919m South 
East

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 968m South

SP2 Infrastructure Health 
Services 
Facilities

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 969m South

RE1 Public Recreation Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 973m North

SP2 Infrastructure Classified 
Road

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 983m North

B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre

Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 992m East

Environmental Planning Instrument Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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Heritage Items
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Property Boundaries & Topographic Data: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
Heritage - NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
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Heritage
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

State Heritage Register - Curtilages

Environmental Planning Instrument - Heritage

Map Id Name Address LGA Listing Date Listing No Plan No Distance Direction

5045750 Glenalvon 8 Lithgow Street 
Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00004 29 450m South

5045301 Campbelltown Post 
Office (former)

261 Queen Street 
Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00265 644 574m South

5045430 CBC Bank 263 Queen Street 
Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00499 1290 579m South

5045135 Queen Street 
Buildings Group

284 - 298 Queen 
Street Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00007 6 669m South

5001113 Dredges Cottage 303 Queen Street 
Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00640 1672 792m South

5045445 Warbys Barn & 
Warbys Stables

14 - 20 Queen Street 
Campbelltown

Campbelltown 02/04/1999 00497 1293 801m North East

What are the State Heritage Register Items located within the dataset buffer?

What are the EPI Heritage Items located within the dataset buffer?

Heritage Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Office of Environment & Heritage
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Commonwealth Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the Commonwealth Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

National Heritage List

Heritage Data Source: Australian Government Department of the Environment and Energy - Heritage Branch
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

What are the National Heritage List Items located within the dataset buffer?
Note. Please click on Place Id to activate a hyperlink to online website.

Place Id Name Address Place File No Class Status Register 
Date

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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Map Id Name Classification Significance EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Distance Direction

I15 Campbelltown 
Railway Station

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 57m South

I28 Campbelltown 
Court House

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 135m South East

I34 Water trough Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 211m South East

I10 Milestone XXXIII Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 276m South East

I13 St Peter's Anglican 
Church Group - 
Church, Rectory, 
Former Stables 
and Anglican 
Cemetery

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 431m South East

I13 St Peter's Anglican 
Church Group - 
Church, Rectory, 
Former Stables 
and Anglican 
Cemetery

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 438m South East

I00004 Glenalvon 
(including house, 
stables, grounds 
and water trough)

Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 450m South

I18 Richmond Villa Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 521m South

I32 Former 
Congregational 
Manse

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 534m East

I2 Blair Athol 
Residential Group 
comprising The 
Kia, Blair Athol and 
The Kraal

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 554m West

I00265 Former 
Campbelltown 
Post Office

Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 574m South

I00499 Former 
Commercial Bank 
of Sydney

Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 579m South

I8 Presbyterian 
Cemetery

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 594m South East

I24 Braefield Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 632m South

I23 Caversham Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 648m South

I19 St David's 
Presbyterian 
Church and former 
Manse

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 656m South

I2 Blair Athol 
Residential Group 
comprising The 
Kia, Blair Athol and 
The Kraal

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 665m West

C1 Queen Street 
Heritage 
Conservation Area

Conservation 
Area - General

State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 669m South

I00007 Queen Street 
Building Group - 
McGuanne House, 
former Railway 
Hotel, Bursills 
Shop and coach 
house

Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 669m South

I25 Wesleyan Chapel Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 729m South
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Heritage Data Source: NSW Crown Copyright - Planning & Environment
Creative Commons 4.0 © Commonwealth of Australia https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Map Id Name Classification Significance EPI Name Published 
Date

Commenced 
Date

Currency 
Date

Distance Direction

I36 Former Town Hall Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 749m South

I43 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 789m East

I00640 Dredges Cottage Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 792m South

I12 St John the 
Evangelist Church 
(new)

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 792m South East

I00497 Warby's Stables 
and Barn

Item - General State Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 801m North East

I2 Blair Athol 
Residential Group 
comprising The 
Kia, Blair Athol and 
The Kraal

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 850m West

I39 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 875m South East

I11 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 882m South East

I27 Former 
Fieldhouse's 
Produce Store

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 884m South

I40 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 906m South East

I17 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 925m South

I41 House Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 939m South East

I31 Former Kendall's 
Mill House

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 950m South

I26 Former Farrier's 
Arms Inn and 
Water Trough

Item - General Local Campbelltown Local 
Environmental Plan 
2015

11/12/2015 11/03/2016 22/02/2019 981m South
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Natural Hazards - Bush Fire Prone Land
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Data Sources: Bush Fire Prone Land: © NSW Rural Fire 
Service 2020. Property Boundaries: © Department Finance, 
Services & Innovation 2020
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Natural Hazards
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Bush Fire Prone Land

What are the nearest Bush Fire Prone Land Categories that exist within the dataset buffer?

NSW Bush Fire Prone Land - © NSW Rural Fire Service under Creative Commons 4.0 International Licence

Bush Fire Prone Land Category Distance Direction

Vegetation Buffer 441m North

Vegetation Category 2 471m North
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Ecological Constraints - Native Vegetation & RAMSAR Wetlands
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

         

Propert Boundary Data Source: 
© Department Finance, Services & Innovation 2020
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Native Vegetation

What native vegetation exists within the dataset buffer?

Native Vegetation of the Sydney Metropolitan Area : NSW Office of Environment and Heritage
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map
ID

Map Unit Name Threatened 
Ecological 
Community 
NSW

Threatened 
Ecological 
Community 
EPBC Act

Understorey Disturbance Disturbance 
Index

Dominant 
Species

Dist Direction

Urban_E/N Urban_E/N: Urban 
Exotic/Native

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Urban 
Exotic/Native

0m Onsite

Weed_Ex Weed_Ex: Weeds and 
Exotics

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Exotic Species 
>90%cover

191m West

S_FoW06 S_FoW06: Cumberland 
Riverflat Forest

River Flat 
Eucalypt 
Forest

20: Weeds 
and exotics

13: Weeds 3: High E.tereticornis/E.a
mplifolia/A.floribu
nda

203m South 
West

S_GW03 S_GW03: Cumberland 
Shale Plains Woodland

Cumberland 
Plain 
Woodland

Cumberland 
Plain 
Woodland/ 
Shale Gravel 
Forest 
(possible)

15: Grassy 
natives and 
exotics

24: Urban 
mixed use

4: Very high E.tereticornis/E.m
olucannaE.crebra
/E.eugeinioides

415m North

Plant_n Plant_n: Plantation (native 
and/or exotic)

00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Native or Exotic 
Plantations

489m North

S_FoW07 S_FoW07: Cumberland 
Swamp Oak Riparian 
Forest

River Flat 
Eucalypt 
Forest

20: Weeds 
and exotics

15: Regrowth 3: High C.glaucaEucalypt
s

903m North 
West

Water Water 00: Not 
assessed

00: Not 
assessed

0: Not 
assessed

Water 947m North 
West

Ecological Constraints
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Ramsar Wetlands

What Ramsar Wetland areas exist within the dataset buffer?

Ramsar Wetlands Data Source: © Commonwealth of Australia - Department of Environment

Map Id Ramsar Name Wetland Name Designation Date Source Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer
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Ecological Constraints
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems Atlas Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type GDE Potential Geomorphology Ecosystem 
Type

Aquifer Geology Distance

N/A No records within buffer
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Ecological Constraints
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems Likelihood Data Source: The Bureau of Meteorology
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Type IDE Likelihood Geomorphology Ecosystem Type Aquifer Geology Distance

N/A No records within 
buffer
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Ecological Constraints
2 Farrow Road, Campbelltown, NSW 2560

NSW BioNet Atlas

Species on the NSW BioNet Atlas that have a NSW or federal conservation status, a NSW sensitivity 
status, or are listed under a migratory species agreement, and are within 10km of the site?

Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Amphibia Heleioporus 
australiacus

Giant Burrowing 
Frog

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Amphibia Litoria aurea Green and 
Golden Bell Frog

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Amphibia Litoria 
brevipalmata

Green-thighed 
Frog

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Amphibia Litoria littlejohni Littlejohn's Tree 
Frog

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Amphibia Pseudophryne 
australis

Red-crowned 
Toadlet

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Anseranas 
semipalmata

Magpie Goose Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Anthochaera 
phrygia

Regent 
Honeyeater

Critically 
Endangered

Not Sensitive Critically Endangered

Animalia Aves Ardea ibis Cattle Egret Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA;JAMBA

Animalia Aves Artamus 
cyanopterus 
cyanopterus

Dusky 
Woodswallow

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Botaurus 
poiciloptilus

Australasian 
Bittern

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Aves Burhinus 
grallarius

Bush Stone-
curlew

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calidris 
acuminata

Sharp-tailed 
Sandpiper

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Calidris canutus Red Knot Not Listed Not Sensitive Endangered ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Callocephalon 
fimbriatum

Gang-gang 
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calyptorhynchus 
banksii samueli

Red-tailed Black-
Cockatoo (inland 
subspecies)

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Calyptorhynchus 
lathami

Glossy Black-
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Circus assimilis Spotted Harrier Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Climacteris 
picumnus 
victoriae

Brown 
Treecreeper 
(eastern 
subspecies)

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Coracina lineata Barred Cuckoo-
shrike

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Cyanoramphus 
novaezelandiae 
subflavescens

Red-crowned 
Parakeet (Lord 
Howe Is. subsp.)

Presumed Extinct Not Sensitive Extinct

Animalia Aves Daphoenositta 
chrysoptera

Varied Sittella Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Dasyornis 
brachypterus

Eastern 
Bristlebird

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Animalia Aves Ephippiorhynchus 
asiaticus

Black-necked 
Stork

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Gallinago 
hardwickii

Latham's Snipe Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Glossopsitta 
pusilla

Little Lorikeet Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed
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Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Aves Haliaeetus 
leucogaster

White-bellied 
Sea-Eagle

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed CAMBA

Animalia Aves Hieraaetus 
morphnoides

Little Eagle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Hirundapus 
caudacutus

White-throated 
Needletail

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Hirundo rustica Barn Swallow Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Lathamus 
discolor

Swift Parrot Endangered Category 3 Critically Endangered

Animalia Aves Lophochroa 
leadbeateri

Major Mitchell's 
Cockatoo

Vulnerable Category 2 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Lophoictinia isura Square-tailed Kite Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Melithreptus 
gularis gularis

Black-chinned 
Honeyeater 
(eastern 
subspecies)

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Merops ornatus Rainbow Bee-
eater

Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed JAMBA

Animalia Aves Neophema 
pulchella

Turquoise Parrot Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Ninox connivens Barking Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Ninox strenua Powerful Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Petroica boodang Scarlet Robin Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Pezoporus 
wallicus wallicus

Eastern Ground 
Parrot

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Aves Pluvialis 
squatarola

Grey Plover Not Listed Not Sensitive Not Listed ROKAMBA;CAMBA;
JAMBA

Animalia Aves Polytelis 
anthopeplus 
monarchoides

Regent Parrot 
(eastern 
subspecies)

Endangered Category 3 Vulnerable

Animalia Aves Stagonopleura 
guttata

Diamond Firetail Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Stictonetta 
naevosa

Freckled Duck Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Aves Thinornis 
rubricollis

Hooded Plover Critically 
Endangered

Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Aves Tyto 
novaehollandiae

Masked Owl Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Animalia Gastropoda Meridolum 
corneovirens

Cumberland Plain 
Land Snail

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Cercartetus 
nanus

Eastern Pygmy-
possum

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Chalinolobus 
dwyeri

Large-eared Pied 
Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Dasyurus 
maculatus

Spotted-tailed 
Quoll

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Mammalia Falsistrellus 
tasmaniensis

Eastern False 
Pipistrelle

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Micronomus 
norfolkensis

Eastern Coastal 
Free-tailed Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Miniopterus 
australis

Little Bent-winged 
Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Miniopterus 
orianae 
oceanensis

Large Bent-
winged Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Myotis macropus Southern Myotis Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Petauroides 
volans

Greater Glider Not Listed Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Petaurus australis Yellow-bellied 
Glider

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Petaurus 
norfolcensis

Squirrel Glider Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Petrogale 
xanthopus

Yellow-footed 
Rock-wallaby

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable
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Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Animalia Mammalia Phascolarctos 
cinereus

Koala Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Pteropus 
poliocephalus

Grey-headed 
Flying-fox

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Mammalia Saccolaimus 
flaviventris

Yellow-bellied 
Sheathtail-bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Scoteanax 
rueppellii

Greater Broad-
nosed Bat

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Mammalia Vespadelus 
troughtoni

Eastern Cave Bat Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Antaresia 
stimsoni

Stimson's Python Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Caretta caretta Loggerhead 
Turtle

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Reptilia Chelonia mydas Green Turtle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Animalia Reptilia Eulamprus 
leuraensis

Blue Mountains 
Water Skink

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Animalia Reptilia Hoplocephalus 
bungaroides

Broad-headed 
Snake

Endangered Category 2 Vulnerable

Animalia Reptilia Suta flagellum Little Whip Snake Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Animalia Reptilia Varanus 
rosenbergi

Rosenberg's 
Goanna

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Acacia bakeri Marblewood Vulnerable Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Acacia bynoeana Bynoe's Wattle Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Acacia 
pubescens

Downy Wattle Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Callistemon 
linearifolius

Netted Bottle 
Brush

Vulnerable Category 3 Not Listed

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
benthamii

Camden White 
Gum

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
nicholii

Narrow-leaved 
Black Peppermint

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Eucalyptus 
scoparia

Wallangarra 
White Gum

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Genoplesium 
baueri

Bauer's Midge 
Orchid

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Plantae Flora Grevillea 
parviflora subsp. 
parviflora

Small-flower 
Grevillea

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Gyrostemon 
thesioides

Endangered Category 3 Not Listed

Plantae Flora Hibbertia 
puberula

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Isotoma fluviatilis 
subsp. fluviatilis

Not Listed Not Sensitive Extinct

Plantae Flora Lepidium 
hyssopifolium

Aromatic 
Peppercress

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Leucopogon 
exolasius

Woronora Beard-
heath

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Leucopogon 
fletcheri subsp. 
fletcheri

Endangered Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Marsdenia 
viridiflora subsp. 
viridiflora

Native Pear Endangered 
Population

Not Sensitive Not Listed

Plantae Flora Melaleuca deanei Deane's 
Paperbark

Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Persoonia hirsuta Hairy Geebung Endangered Category 3 Endangered

Plantae Flora Pimelea spicata Spiked Rice-
flower

Endangered Not Sensitive Endangered

Plantae Flora Pomaderris 
brunnea

Brown 
Pomaderris

Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Prostanthera 
marifolia

Seaforth 
Mintbush

Critically 
Endangered

Category 3 Critically Endangered
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Data does not include NSW category 1 sensitive species.
NSW BioNet: © State of NSW and Office of Environment and Heritage

Kingdom Class Scientific Common NSW Conservation 
Status

NSW Sensitivity 
Class

Federal 
Conservation Status

Migratory Species 
Agreements

Plantae Flora Pterostylis 
saxicola

Sydney Plains 
Greenhood

Endangered Category 2 Endangered

Plantae Flora Syzygium 
paniculatum

Magenta Lilly Pilly Endangered Not Sensitive Vulnerable

Plantae Flora Thesium australe Austral Toadflax Vulnerable Not Sensitive Vulnerable
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LC Code Location Confidence

Premise match Georeferenced to the site location / premise or part of site

General area or suburb match Georeferenced with the confidence of the general/approximate area

Road match Georeferenced to the road or rail

Road intersection Georeferenced to the road intersection

Feature is a buffered point Feature is a buffered point

Land adjacent to geocoded site Land adjacent to Georeferenced Site

Network of features Georeferenced to a network of features

Location Confidences
Where Lotsearch has had to georeference features from supplied addresses, a location confidence has 
been assigned to the data record. This indicates a confidence to the positional accuracy of the feature. 
Where applicable, a code is given under the field heading “LC” or “LocConf”. These codes lookup to the 
following location confidences:
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USE OF REPORT - APPLICABLE TERMS

The following terms apply to any person (End User) who is given the Report by the person who purchased the 
Report from Lotsearch Pty Ltd (ABN: 89 600 168 018) (Lotsearch) or who otherwise has access to the Report 
(Terms). The contract terms that apply between Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report are specified in the 
order form pursuant to which the Report was ordered and the terms set out below are of no effect as between 
Lotsearch and the purchaser of the Report.

1.         End User acknowledges and agrees that:
(a)           the Report is compiled from or using content (Third Party Content) which is comprised of:

(i)           content provided to Lotsearch by third party content suppliers with whom Lotsearch 
has contractual arrangements or content which is freely available or methodologies 
licensed to Lotsearch by third parties with whom Lotsearch has contractual 
arrangements (Third Party Content Suppliers); and

(ii)          content which is derived from content described in paragraph (i);
(b)        Neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers takes any responsibility for or give any 

warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of any Third Party Content included in 
the Report including any contaminated land assessment or other assessment included as part 
of a Report;

(c)         the Third Party Content Suppliers do not constitute an exhaustive set of all repositories or 
sources of information available in relation to the property which is the subject of the 
Report (Property) and accordingly neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers 
gives any warranty in relation to the accuracy or completeness of the Third Party Content 
incorporated into the report including any contaminated land assessment or other 
assessment included as part of a Report;

(d)        Reports are generated at a point in time (as specified by the date/time stamp appearing 
on the Report) and accordingly the Report is based on the information available at that 
point in time and Lotsearch is not obliged to undertake any additional reporting to take 
into consideration any information that may become available between the point in time 
specified by the date/time stamp and the date on which the Report was provided by 
Lotsearch to the purchaser of the Report;

(e)        Reports must be used or reproduced in their entirety and End User must not reproduce 
or make available to other persons only parts of the Report;

(f)         Lotsearch has not undertaken any physical inspection of the property;
 (g)        neither Lotsearch nor Third Party Content Suppliers warrants that all land uses or features              

whether past or current are identified in the Report;
(h)       the Report does not include any information relating to the actual state or condition of the 

Property;
(i)         the Report should not be used or taken to indicate or exclude actual fitness or unfitness of Land 

or Property for any particular purpose
(j)         the Report should not be relied upon for determining saleability or value or making any other 

decisions in relation to the Property and in particular should not be taken to be a rating or 
assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features; and

(k)        the End User should undertake its own inspections of the Land or Property to satisfy itself that 
there are no defects or failures

2.       The End User may not make the Report or any copies or extracts of the report or any part of it 
available to any other person. If End User wishes to provide the Report to any other person or make 
extracts or copies of the Report, it must contact the purchaser of the Report before doing so to 
ensure the proposed use is consistent with the contract terms between Lotsearch and the purchaser.

3.       Neither Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents) nor any of its Third Party Content 
Suppliers will have any liability to End User or any person to whom End User provides the Report and 
End User must not represent that Lotsearch or any of its Third Party Content Suppliers accepts 
liability to any such person or make any other representation to any such person on behalf of 
Lotsearch or any Third Party Content Supplier.

4.       The End User hereby to the maximum extent permitted by law:
(a)         acknowledges that the Lotsearch (nor any of its officers, employees or agents), nor any 
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of its Third Party Content Supplier have any liability to it under or in connection with the 
Report or these Terms;

(b)        waives any right it may have to claim against Third Party Content Supplier in connection 
with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or termination of 
these Terms; and

(c)        releases each Third Party Content Supplier from any claim it may have otherwise had in 
connection with the Report, or the negotiation of, entry into, performance of, or 
termination of these Terms.

5.       The End User acknowledges that any Third Party Supplier shall be entitled to plead the benefits 
conferred on it under clause 4, despite not being a party to these terms.

6.       End User must not remove any copyright notices, trade marks, digital rights management 
information, other embedded information, disclaimers or limitations from the Report or 
authorise any person to do so.

7.       End User acknowledges and agrees that Lotsearch and Third Party Content Suppliers retain ownership 
of all copyright, patent, design right (registered or unregistered), trade marks (registered or 
unregistered), database right or other data right, moral right or know how or any other intellectual 
property right in any Report or any other item, information or data included in or provided as part of 
a Report.

8.       To the extent permitted by law and subject to paragraph 9, all implied terms, representations and 
warranties whether statutory or otherwise relating to the subject matter of these Terms other 
than as expressly set out in these Terms are excluded.

9.        Subject to paragraph 6, Lotsearch excludes liability to End User for loss or damage of any kind, 
however caused, due to Lotsearch's negligence, breach of contract, breach of any law, in equity, 
under indemnities or otherwise, arising out of all acts, omissions and events whenever occurring.

10.     Lotsearch acknowledges that if, under applicable State, Territory or Commonwealth law, End User is 
a consumer certain rights may be conferred on End User which cannot be excluded, restricted or 
modified. If so, and if that law applies to Lotsearch, then, Lotsearch's liability is limited to the 
greater of an amount equal to the cost of resupplying the Report and the maximum extent 
permitted under applicable laws.

11.      Subject to paragraph 9, neither Lotsearch nor the End User is liable to the other for:
(a)        any indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages arising out of or in relation 

to the Report or these Terms; or
(b)        any loss of profit, loss of revenue, loss of interest, loss of data, loss of goodwill or loss of business 

opportunities, business interruption arising directly or indirectly out of or in relation to the 
Report or these Terms,

        irrespective of how that liability arises including in contract or tort, liability under indemnity or for             
       any other common law, equitable or statutory cause of action or otherwise.
12.     These Terms are subject to New South Wales law.
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